PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION	
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	8	F 00	0		
	STANDARD SURVI	EY: 2/23/22				
	CENSUS: 111					
	SAMPLE SIZE: 28					
F 584 SS=D	determine compliand Requirements for Lo Deficiencies were cit Safe/Clean/Comforta CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1) §483.10(i) Safe Envi The resident has a ri comfortable and hom	able/Homelike Environment -(7) ronment.	F 58	4	4/11/22	
	supports for daily livid. The facility must pro §483.10(i)(1) A safe, homelike environme use his or her persor possible. (i) This includes ensireceive care and ser physical layout of the independence and dii) The facility shall enter the protection of the or theft.	vide- , clean, comfortable, and nt, allowing the resident to nal belongings to the extent uring that the resident can vices safely and that the e facility maximizes resident loes not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss keeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,				
		bed and bath linens that are				
ABORATORY I	D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER	/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI	<u> </u> E	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

03/16/2022 **Electronically Signed**

Facility ID: NJ61630

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. , IDENIT EICATION NITIMBED:		X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02	/23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		7	7 EAST 43RD STREET			
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	Continued From page	e 1	F 5	584				
	in good condition;							
	§483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as spe	closet space in each ecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);						
	§483.10(i)(5) Adequal levels in all areas;	ite and comfortable lighting						
	levels. Facilities initia	table and safe temperature Ily certified after October 1, a temperature range of 71 to						
	sound levels.	maintenance of comfortable						
	Based on observation and review of other properties was determined that	n, interview, record review ertinent documentation, it the facility failed to maintain and cushion in a clean			1. Immediately once notified, Facility removed and replaced Resident #63 w a new excorder 20 § 4011 and cushion.	vith		
	and homelike manne identified for 1 of 3 re	r. This deficient practice was sidents reviewed for care of			All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.	е		
	was evidenced by the	-			Director of Maintenance/Designee immediately conducted a Facility wide			
	at 11:30 AM and obs the bed, he/she did n	the 400's Unit on 2/11/2022 erved Resident #63 siting on ot acknowledged the urveyor entered the room.			audit regarding ripped EX Order 26 § 4b1 No other resident were affected. Additionally, ADON/Designee conducted.			
	and torn EX Order 26 § 461 several places expos	urveyor observed a ripped the cushion was torn in ing the yellow foam. Some			Facility-wide in-service on reporting an broken or damaged equipment.	•		
	torn cushion.	e debris were noted on the			Director of Maintenance/Designee to conduct a Facility wide audit weekly x4 weeks, monthly x2 months thereafter to the conduct of the co	0		
	Resident #63 sitting i	5 AM, the surveyor observed n the room, the store and torn in			ensure all not damaged or torn. Negative Finding be corrected immediately and reported	s to		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	I	D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	different places. The torn in different areas The surveyor review record on 2/26/2022. revealed that Reside facility with diagnose limited to EX Order A review of the Quar (MDS) an assessmedated 11/18/21, code EX Order 26 § 44 out of 15 on the Brief (BIMS). On 2/15/22 at 11:05 Unit Manager Regist revealed that housek EX Order 26 § 45 every M that the EX Order 20 § 45 the Physical Therapy Resident #63's EX Order 26 § 45 that he was not awar condition. He stated morning meeting and EX Order 26 § 45 condition EX Order 26 § 45 co	cushion was ripped and also s. ed Resident #63's medical The Admission Face Sheet int #63 was admitted to the swhich included but not 26 § 4b1 terly Minimum Data Set int tool used to prioritize care, ed Resident #63 as being with a score of status AM, an interview with the ered Nurse (UM/RN) reeping power washed the onday but she was not aware eeded to be repaired. AM, the surveyor interviewed of (PT) Director regarding condition. He stated to e of the stated to the attended daily disparation of the condense of the surveyor showed the to the PT Director who stated able and that he would take	F	584	monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.			
		00 AM, the surveyor fied Nursing Assistant (CNA) sident. The CNA stated that						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		0:	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	that he/she was able independently. The standard different parts. On 2/16/2022 at 11:: interviewed the unit (LPN) who stated the inform maintenance something was brok LPN had no explanation was not brought to the and housekeeping. During a pre-exit contadministrative staff of Director of Nursing (axorazas and the staff was in damaged/ broken explanation was not brought to the and the staff was in damaged/ broken explanation. On 2/16/2022 at 9:0 policy titled, "Cleaning Resident- Care Items. The policy Statemer. Resident-care equipitems and durable model and disinfect recommendations for the staff was in the policy statemer.	be to assist with care and to use the surveyor observed Resident d cushion still in the same was ripped and torn in was ripped and torn in so that staff were supposed to and housekeeping if en or needed cleaning. The tion for why this equipment the attention of maintenance on ference with the facility on 2/23/2022 at 10:40 AM, the DON) indicated that the was immediately removed reserviced on reporting on any quipment.	F 5	84			
F 636 SS=D	NJAC 8: 39 -31.4 (c Comprehensive Ass	•	F 6	36		4/11/22	

. ,	OVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IT FICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315331	B. WING _		02/23/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT	PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION		
Continued From page 4 CFR(s): 483.20(b)(1)(2)(i)(iii) §483.20 Resident Assessment The facility must conduct initiate a comprehensive, accurate, so reproducible assessment of efunctional capacity. §483.20(b) Comprehensive A §483.20(b)(1) Resident Asset A facility must make a comprehensive assessment of a resident's nether goals, life history and preference resident assessment instrume by CMS. The assessment must the following: (i) Identification and demogration (ii) Customary routine. (iii) Cognitive patterns. (iv) Communication. (v) Vision. (vi) Mood and behavior patter (vii) Psychological well-being. (viii) Physical functioning and (ix) Continence. (x) Disease diagnosis and hether (xi) Dental and nutritional state (xii) Skin Conditions. (xiii) Activity pursuit. (xiv) Medications. (xvi) Special treatments and periodic from the care areas triggered by the Minimum Data Set (MDS) (xviii) Documentation of partical assessment. The assessment.	ally and periodically tandardized ach resident's ssessments ssment Instrument. ehensive eds, strengths, nces, using the ent (RAI) specified ust include at least phic information alth conditions. us. rocedures. nary information ssment performed by the completion of acceptation in	F 6	36			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	include direct observation with the resident, as a licensed and nonlicer members on all shifts §483.20(b)(2) When a timeframes prescribe chapter, a facility must assessment of a residit timeframes specified through (iii) of this seap rescribed in §413.34 apply to CAHs. (i) Within 14 calendar excluding readmission imental condition. (Fo "readmission" means following a temporary or therapeutic leave.) (iii) Not less than once This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, if facility provided docu determined that the facomprehensive Admissed (MDS) assessme Annual MDS assessme Annual MD	ation and communication well as communication with ased direct care staff required. Subject to the din §413.343(b) of this st conduct a comprehensive dent in accordance with the in paragraphs (b)(2)(i) ction. The timeframes (3(b)) of this chapter do not days after admission, as in which there is no the resident's physical or repurposes of this section, a return to the facility absence for hospitalization every 12 months. The every 12 months. The every 12 months are evidenced record review and review of mentation, it was accility failed to complete a ssion 14-day Minimum Data and or Comprehensive ment as required according asment Instrument (RAI) for every for MDS completion #8 and #363). The was evidenced by the ears For Medicare and	F	636	1. Immediately once notified, MDS Director/Designee completed all due assessments for Residents #2, #4, #5, #363 and submitted. 2. All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. MDS Director/ Designee immediately conducted a Facility wide audit regarding incomplete MDS assessments, no other residents were affected. DON/Administrator conducted an in-service with MDS Director regarding timeliness, completion and accuracy of MDS assessments.	e y ng er	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		0	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	period over which the status was to be cap Assessment Referent the last day of the obperiod that the assess resident. At a minimulation complete a compreheresident within 14 cat to the facility, when the inthe resident's statute every 12 months white months refers to a period of the statute of the facility, when the inthe resident's statute every 12 months white months refers to a period of the statute of th	ok Back) Period as the time be resident's condition or tured by the MDS. The ce Date (ARD) referred to servation (or "look back") sement covered for the time, facilities are required to sensive assessment for each dendar days after admission there is a significant change as and not less than once the aresident, where 12 teriod within 366 days. Beyor reviewed the MDS sessment tool used to ment of care, for the sion for 23 system-selected by the facility revealed the sidents: In Assessment Reference 11. The assessment was not	F 63	4.Director of Nursing/Designweekly audit x4 weeks, month months thereafter to ensure assessments are being compaccurate and timely manner. findings to be corrected immereported monthly in the QA/F	thly x2 all MDS pleted in a All negative ediately and		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	trying to "catch up" w she started in Octobe coordinator left. On 2/23/22 at 10:09 / interview, the Directo confirmed that the MI done and that they sh in 14 days. A review of the facility "Resident Assessment dated 2020, included Purpose and Policy." resident's admission conducts a comprehe standardized, reproduresident's functional of Procedure II. Comprehensive as assessment instrume A. The Facility shall reassessment of a resident assessment by CMS B. Timeframe for con assessments. The Facomprehensive asses a. Within 14 calendar excluding readmissio significant change in mental condition c. Not less often than	ith the assessments when er after the last MDS AM, during surveyor of Nursing (DON) DS assessments were not nould have been completed of provided policy titled, not Policy and Procedure" the following: To ensure thatupon a and periodically thereafter, ensive, accurate, ucible assessment of each capacity. It is sessment/Resident ent. Inake a comprehensive dent's needs, strengths, a preferences, using the instrument (RAI) specified ducting resident acility shall conduct	F	336				
	requirements and tim N.J.A.C. 8:39-11.2	elines.						

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 638 F 638 SS=D	Qrtly Assessment at CFR(s): 483.20(c) §483.20(c) Quarterl A facility must assest quarterly review instant approved by Clonce every 3 month This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility provided door that the facility failed Minimum Data Set (and federally mandassessment tool, with according to the Re (RAI) for 15 of 24 recompletion (Resides #11, #19, #23, #25, The deficient practice following: Reference: The Cere Medicaid (CMS) Resides Instrument (RAI) Vestine Observation (Loperiod over which the status was to be called Assessment Reference the last day of the operiod that the asseresident. The Quarticonsidered timely if Reference Date (AF within 92 days after	y Review Assessment ss a resident using the trument specified by the State MS not less frequently than is. IT is not met as evidenced record review and review of suments, it was determined to complete a Quarterly (MDS) assessment, a periodic ated, standardized thin the required time frame, sident Assessment Instrument esidents reviewed for MDS int #1, #3, #6, #7, #9, #10, #27, #28, #29, #30 and #50).	F 63		be y ling nts,	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRU		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _			02	/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		77 EAST 43	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RD STREET N, NJ 07514	, , , , ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 638	Continued From pag	ge 9	F	338				
	assessment tool use management of care	e, for the timeliness of v admission resident and 23						
	Information provided following for the 15 r	I by the facility revealed the esidents:						
	Date (ARD) of 12/31 not completed until 2 2. Resident #3 had a assessment was not 3. Resident #6 had a assessment was not 4. Resident #7 had a assessment was not 5. Resident #9 had a assessment was not 6. Resident #10 had assessment was not 7. Resident #11 had assessment was not 8. Resident #19 had assessment was not 8. Resident #19 had assessment was not 8. Resident #19 had assessment was not 8.	an ARD of 12/28/21. The accompleted until 2/14/22. The accompleted until 2/15/22. The accompleted until 2/14/22. The accompleted until 2/14/22. The accompleted until 2/14/21. The accompleted until 2/14/21.						
	assessment was not 10. Resident #25 ha assessment was not 11. Resident #27 ha assessment was not 12. Resident #28 ha assessment was not 13. Resident #29 ha assessment was not 14. Resident #30 ha	an ARD of 12/28/21. The completed until 2/15/22. d an ARD of 1/4/22. The completed until 2/15/22. d an ARD of 1/4/22. The completed until 2/15/22. d an ARD of 1/4/22. The completed until 2/15/22. d an ARD of 1/4/22. The completed until 2/15/22. d an ARD of 1/7/22. The completed until 2/16/22. d an ARD of 1/7/22. The completed until 2/16/22. d an ARD of 1/7/22. The completed until 2/15/22.						

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		7 EAST 43RD STREET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 638	15. Resident #50 had assessment was not a sessment the MDS Coordinator 14 days to complete the MDS. Setrying to "catch up" with she started in Octobe coordinator left. On 2/23/22 at 10:09 A interview, the Director the MDS assessment they should have been a review of the facility "Resident Assessment they should have been a review of the facility "Resident Assessment dated 2020, included Purpose and Policy." resident's admission a conducts a comprehe standardized, reproduces a comprehe standardized, reproduces in the complete standardized in the complete standard	an ARD of 1/9/22. The completed until 2/15/22. AM, the surveyor interviewed who stated that there was he assessment after the med that she did not he stated that she was th the assessments when r after the last MDS AM, during surveyor of Nursing confirmed that s were not done and that n completed in 14 days. A provided policy titled, at Policy and Procedure" the following: To ensure thatupon a cand periodically thereafter, insive, accurate, ucible assessment of each	F	638			
F 658 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)(§483.21(b)(3) Compre		F	658			4/11/22

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/:	23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02/2	23/2022
				77	7 EAST 43RD STREET		
COMPLET	TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	IEDGE		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation and review of pertine was determined that acceptable standard administration of a complete of a complete of the service of th	standards of quality. T is not met as evidenced on, interview, record review, ent facility documentation, it the facility failed to 1) follow s of practice for the controlled medication and 2) curate accountability and controlled medication for 1 of ed, Resident # 76, 3) I's medication order for 1 of 9 or medication administration in for the administration of not administered for 1 of 9 or medication administration in for behavior monitoring that or 3 of 9 residents (Resident eviewed for behavior logs, 6) ed blood pressure cuff for 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 of 1 o	F	658	F658 1. Resident #76 was not affected by the deficient practice of following acceptabe standards of practice for administration controlled medication. 2. All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. 3. Immediately upon notification, Assist Director of Nursing (ADON) conducted Facility wide audit regarding Signing Individual Patient Controlled Substance Administration Record "IPCSAR", no or residents were affected. ADON in-serviced LPN #2 regarding IPCSAR. ADON/Designee conducted Nursing wi in-service on signing of IPCSAR. 4. Director of Nursing (DON)/Designee conduct weekly audit x4 weeks, x2 months thereafter to ensure IPCSAR is signed before administration of controll substance. All negative findings to be corrected immediately and reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting. Resident #76 was not affected by the deficient practice of following acceptab standards of practice for administration controlled medication.	le of etant a ether to seed	

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OIVID IV	<u> </u>				
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION						
		315331	B. WING _			02/	/23/2022				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
COMPLET	TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		77	7 EAST 43RD STREET						
CONTELL	IL CANL AI I AIN LAWN	LDGL		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE				
F 658	Continued From page	o 12	F 6	658							
1 000		al regimes as prescribed by		000							
	a licensed or otherwis				Immediately upon notification, Assista	nt					
	physician or dentist."				Director of Nursing (ADON) conducted						
					Facility wide audit regarding completion						
	Reference: New Jers	sey Statutes, Annotated Title			declining of controlled substance form						
	45, Chapter 11. Nurs	sing Board. The Nurse			prior to administration, no other reside	ents					
		tate of New Jersey states:			were affected by the deficient of						
		ing as a licensed practical			completion of declining of controlled		COMPLETION DATE Of S Of				
	nurse is defined as p	•			substance form prior to administration						
	1	n the framework of case e patient and family teaching			ADON in-serviced LPN #2 regarding completion of declining of controlled						
	program through hea				substance form prior to administration						
		sion of supportive and			ADON also conducted Nursing wide	•					
	restorative care, unde	• •			in-service on completing declining of						
	registered nurse or lie	censed or otherwise legally			controlled substance form prior to						
	authorized physician	or dentist."			administration.						
		e was evidenced by the			Director of Nursing (DON)/Designee to	0					
	following:				conduct weekly audit x4 weeks, x2	,					
	1) The Cumious #2 r	avioused the modical record			months thereafter to ensure completic						
	for Resident #76.	eviewed the medical record			declining of controlled substance form prior to administration. All negative						
	ioi resident #70.				findings to be corrected immediately a	ınd					
	A review of the Face	Sheet (an admission			reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting						
	summary) reflected tl	•				•					
		y with diagnoses which									
	included EX Order	26 § 4b1			1. Resident #37 was not affected by the	nis					
					deficient practice of Facility failing to						
					clarify physician medication order.						
					2. All Residents have the potential to	ре					
		ssion Minimum Data Set			affected by this deficient practice.						
		ent tool used to facilitate the			2 Immediately upon netification 11-14						
	-	, dated 1/4/22 reflected that ief interview for mental			 Immediately upon notification, Unit Manager/Designee conducted a Facil 	itv					
		of out of 15, which			wide audit regarding administration of	-					
	indicated EX Order	26 § 4b1			insulin using the insulin pen, no other						
					residents were affected this deficient		COMPLETION DATE				
	A review of the reside	ent's individualized,			practice. ADON conducted an in-servi	ce					

I ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING			02/	02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	#76 had a X Order 26 that included give by doctor. Monitor/doceffectiveness. A review of the electr Summary Report indistart date of 11/24/21 EX Order 26 § 41 decreased A review of the Manufor reflected to crushed. On 2/22/22 at 12:17 If the Licensed Practical regularly administere #76. LPN #2 told the Resident #76's medical and administered all G-tube. The surveyor aware that replied, "no I wasn't a now." Review of the Certification." Review of the Certification." Review of the Certification." Review of the Certification."	plan reflected that Resident with Interventions Order 26 § 4b1 as ordered cument side effects and onic Physician Order cated a Physician's order for Resident #76 to receive offecturer's recommendations hat shows a should not be PM, Surveyor #2 interviewed al Nurse (LPN)#2 who d medications to Resident surveyor that she crushed cations including the stations including the staked LPN #2 if she was ould not be crushed. LPN #2 livered if the doctor and Consultant Pharmacist tes dated 1/22/22 did not mendations related to the	F	658	with RN #3 regarding administration of insulin using the insulin pen. ADON als conducted Nurse-wide in-service regarding administration of insulin usin the insulin pen. 4. DON/Designee to conduct weekly at x4 weeks, x2 months thereafter to ensuthat insulin pens are used accurately. A negative findings to be corrected immediately and reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting. Resident #37 was not affected by this deficient practice of Facility failing to signor medication that was not administered. All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Immediately upon notification, ADON conducted a Facility wide audit regardinaccuracy of medication administration documentation, no other residents were affected this deficient practice. ADON conducted an in-service with RN #3 an LPN #4 regarding accuracy of medication administration documentation. ADON a conducted Nurse-wide in-service regarding medication administration documentation. DON/Designee to conduct weekly audit weeks, x2 months thereafter to ensure accuracy of medication administration documentation. All negative findings to corrected immediately and reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting. Resident #89. #84. #39. were not affected monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.	g udit ure All ne gn ed. ng e d ion also		

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OE. TIEIT	O T OIK MEDIO/ IIKE &					<u> </u>	5. 0000 000 1	
, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(- /	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02	/23/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				77	7 EAST 43RD STREET			
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		P.	ATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E		COMPLETION	
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ATE	DATE	
			-		BEHOLINOTY			
F 658	Continued From page	o 1/		658				
1 000	· -		-	000	hu this deficient musetics			
		crushed. He further stated			by this deficient practice.			
		ovider and consultant should			All Decidents have the natential to be			
		nd should have "brought it to d the surveyor that the			All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.			
		d originally ordered it and he			anected by this delicient practice.			
		e PCP acknowledged that he			Immediately upon notification, ADON			
	, ,	d the medications prior to			conducted a Facility wide audit regard	ing		
	renewing them.	'			accuracy of behavior monitoring log	5		
	J				documentation, no other residents we	re		
	On 2/22/22 at 3:43 P	M, Surveyor #2 conducted a			affected this deficient practice. License	ed		
	phone interview with	the Consultant Pharmacist			Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA),			
	(CP) who stated she				DON and ADON conducted an in-serv	ice		
		because she used the			with the identified LPN regarding			
	_	Consultant Pharmacy			timeliness, completion and accuracy o			
	Medications not to be				behavior monitoring log documentation	٦.		
	was not on it. She ful				ADON also conducted Nurse-wide	na		
	-	hould have identified this fied the facility and the			in-service regarding behavior monitori log documentation.	ig		
	Physician.	ned the facility and the			log documentation.			
	1 Try orolani.				DON/Designee to conduct weekly aud	it x4		
	2.) On 02/23/22 at 9:	02 AM, Surveyor #2			weeks, x2 months thereafter to ensure	;		
		tit Resident #76's room and			accuracy of behavior monitoring log			
		dministered the EX Order 26 § 4b1			documentation. All negative findings to	be		
		surveyor observed that the			corrected immediately and reported			
	LPN had not signed t				monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.			
	_	e Administration Record			Danidant #44			
	, ,	se the LPN had already			Resident #44, was not affected by this			
		PN stated, "I Can't sign			deficient practice.			
		LPN further stated that it was o sign the IPCSAR and			All Residents have the potential to be			
		ation Record (MAR) after			affected by this deficient practice.			
	she administered the	` ,			and the delicition product.			
					Immediately upon notification, ADON			
	On 2/23/22 at 9:07 A	M, Surveyor #2 interviewed			conducted a Facility wide audit regard	ing		
		e/Unit Manager (RN/UM) who			accuracy of behavior monitoring log	-		
	stated that she signe	d the IPCSAR and MAR			documentation, no other residents we	î e		
	after the medications	were administered.			affected this deficient practice. License	ed		
					Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA),			

On 2/23/22 at 9:12 AM, the Nursing Supervisor

DON and ADON conducted an in-service

I ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315331	B. WING		0	2/23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•	
				77 EAST 43RD STREET		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Continued From page	e 15	F 65	58		
	the medication is rem	AR should be signed when noved from the locked box		with the identified LPN regar timeliness, completion and a		
	and that the MAR sho medication was admi	ould be signed after the inistered.		behavior monitoring log docu ADON also conducted Nurse in-service regarding behavio	e-wide	
		M, Surveyor #2 discussed		log documentation.		
		ome Administrator (LNHA)		DON/Designee to conduct w	eekly audit x4	
		ated that the IPCSAR should		weeks, x2 months thereafter		
		vhen the medication is		accuracy of behavior monito		
	I .	cked box and prior to the		documentation. All negative	•	
		medication. The DON stated		corrected immediately and re	•	
	she would be providing	ng education to the nurses.		monthly in the QA/PI Meetin	g.	
	A review of the Contr					
	Administration Policy			Resident #1 was not affected	d by this	
		r shall comply with all laws, er requirements related to		deficient practice.		
		sposal, and documentation of		All Residents have the poter	atial to bo	
		r controlled substances. No		affected by this deficient pra		
		s provided by the facility.				
	2) 0= 2/44/22 =+ 0.04	1 AM Company #F abanyan		Immediately upon notification	n, ADON	
		AM, Surveyor #5 observed (RN) on the floor		conducted a	nuroo	
		ations to residents including		Facility wide audit regarding prohibited use of personal	nurse	
		sopened a box with a pen		equipment/blood pressure co	ıff	
	injector of EX Orde			Additionally, ADON conducte		
		edication. RN #3 reviewed		with LPN #1 regarding prohi		
		e of how to use the delivery		personal equipment/blood p		
		and asked the Unit Manager		ADON also conducted nurse		
	(UM) for help. RN #3			in-service on prohibited use		
		ined the medication revealed		equipment/blood pressure co		
		vas a once weekly dose.		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
		-		DON/Designee to conduct w	eekly audit x4	
	Review of the Medica	ation Administration Record		weeks, x2 months thereafter	to ensure no	
	(MAR) revealed that			nurse is using their own pers		
		stered on 2/12/22, 2/13/22,		equipment/blood pressure co		
	and 2/14/22.			negative findings to be corre		
				immediately and reported me	onthly in the	

OLIVILIV	O T OIT MEDIO, TILE &	WEDIO/ (ID CEITVICE)				CIVID IX	0. 0000 0001
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02	/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAWN			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of Resident progress notes revea physician to the facility DM for 1 Week. On 2/14/2022 at 11:4 Supervisor (NS) who the process was to coorder into the comput progress note. The N would obtain the order medical record where NS stated that if the opharmacy would call. the pharmacy did not was a r familiar with and was needed to be done. So the order on the MAR that she was not too sfamiliar with the drug book that the nut for new medication. During an interview of DON stated to two supharmacist sent her a on 2/13/22 regarding The DON stated she	#37's Admission Record admitted to the facility with uded but were not limited to with uded at elephone order from a try on 2/12/22 for with uder and document in the stated that the pharmacy endirectly from the electronic enthe order was entered. The order was questionable, the she went on to state that call regarding the with uder that call regarding the with uder that she plotted a for 7 days. The NS stated sure if other nurses were and that there was a urses can consult for protocol with 2/14/22 at 12:17 PM, the urveyors that the consultant a recommendation via email	F	658	QA/PI Meeting. Resident #2 was not affected by this deficient practice. All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Immediately upon notification, ADON conducted a Facility wide audit regard proper disposal of medication. Additionally, ADON conducted in-serv with LPN #1 regarding proper disposal medication. ADON also conducted nu wide in-service on proper disposal of medication. DON/Designee to conduct weekly aud weeks, x2 months thereafter to ensure proper disposal of medication. All negative findings to be corrected immediately and reported monthly in to QA/PI Meeting.	ice Il of rse Sit x4	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING	·····		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	delivers the medication morning 2/14/22. The nurse was not familial expectation would be medication) and that unfamiliar with the up the control of the nurses. During an interview of the following day where attention. An interview with RN have prime the pent of dose was delivered. Should have read the prior to administer the medication review be administered week faxed to the Director follow up. Further review of the signed that and 02/13/2022. An interview with the 02/16/2022 at 10:28	t called the pharmacy who ions to the facility this e DON further stated that if a ar with a medication, the e to "look it up" (the the RN supervisor who was show to provide a DON stated that a ren for the first time in the companied by education to the surveyors brought it to the surveyors brought it to the surveyors brought it to the further stated that she instructions inside the box are consultant indicated on the surveyors brought it was was ordered and transcribed	F 65			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		I ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 0751	, STATE, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORI	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	On 02/16/2022 at #2 who initialed the that she could not was available. She MAR in error. A renotes failed to ind Resident #37 for fithat the Corder 26 street of that the Corder 26 street or the Co	ation and no other resident was at the facility. 12:20 PM an interview with RN in Mark on 02/12/2022 indicated are member if the accordance of the estated that she signed the eview of the electronic progress icate that the nurse assessed irist dose response or indicate was not available. We wently the electronic progress 2022 to 02/23/2022 and could not in the clinical record order. Registered Nurse #3 on 40 PM, who signed the MAR on ated that she did not administer although she signed the MAR. The state was aware that the vailable but failed to administer a because the medication was to	F	658		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315331	B. WING _		02/23/2022		
	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	,		
(EACH DEFIC ENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	D PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE COMPLETIC	NC	
Continued From pag	e 19	F 6	58			
the nurses were in-so action will follow.	erviced and disciplinary					
with the administrato Regional Nurse and	r, the DON, ADON and the discussed again the above					
procedure for following	ng physician order and for					
"Administering Medic	cations" last revised April					
Policy heading						
1	_					
Policy interpretation	and implementation.					
to prepare, administe administration medic The Director of Nursi directs all personnel and/or have related f Medications are administrations are administration. Medications errors and reviewed by the process changes, an staff training.	er and document the ations may do so. ng Services supervises and who administer medications functions. inistered in accordance with cluding any required time re documented, reported, QAPI committee to inform do or the need for additional					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFIC ENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page the nurses were in-se action will follow. On 02/22/2022 at 10 with the administrato Regional Nurse and observations and cor The surveyor reques procedure for followin medication administr On 02/23/2022 the D "Administering Medic 2019, which indicated Policy heading Medications are adm manner, and as pres Policy interpretation a Only persons license to prepare, administr administration medic The Director of Nursi directs all personnel and/or have related f Medications are adm prescriber orders, inc frame. Medications errors at and reviewed by the process changes, an staff training. If a dosage is believe excessive for a reside	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 the nurses were in-serviced and disciplinary action will follow. On 02/22/2022 at 10:01 AM, the survey team met with the administrator, the DON, ADON and the Regional Nurse and discussed again the above observations and concerns. The surveyor requested the facility's policy and procedure for following physician order and for medication administration. On 02/23/2022 the DON provided a form titled, "Administering Medications" last revised April 2019, which indicated the following: Policy heading Medications are administered in a safe and timely manner, and as prescribed. Policy interpretation and implementation. Only persons licensed or permitted by this state to prepare, administer and document the administration medications may do so. The Director of Nursing Services supervises and directs all personnel who administer medications and/or have related functions. Medications are administered in accordance with prescriber orders, including any required time frame. Medications errors are documented, reported, and reviewed by the QAPI committee to inform process changes, and or the need for additional	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 the nurses were in-serviced and disciplinary action will follow. On 02/22/2022 at 10:01 AM, the survey team met with the administrator, the DON, ADON and the Regional Nurse and discussed again the above observations and concerns. The surveyor requested the facility's policy and procedure for following physician order and for medication administration. On 02/23/2022 the DON provided a form titled, "Administering Medications" last revised April 2019, which indicated the following: Policy heading Medications are administered in a safe and timely manner, and as prescribed. Policy interpretation and implementation. Only persons licensed or permitted by this state to prepare, administer and document the administration medications may do so. The Director of Nursing Services supervises and directs all personnel who administer medications and/or have related functions. Medications are administered in accordance with prescriber orders, including any required time frame. Medications errors are documented, reported, and reviewed by the QAPI committee to inform process changes, and or the need for additional staff training. If a dosage is believed to be inappropriate or excessive for a resident, or a medication has	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES [EACH DEFICE NOW MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 the nurses were in-serviced and disciplinary action will follow. On 02/22/2022 at 10:01 AM, the survey team met with the administrator, the DON, ADON and the Regional Nurse and discussed again the above observations and concerns. The surveyor requested the facility's policy and procedure for following physician order and for medication administration. On 02/23/2022 the DON provided a form titled, "Administering Medications" last revised April 2019, which indicated the following: Policy heading Medications are administered in a safe and timely manner, and as prescribed. Policy interpretation and implementation. Only persons licensed or permitted by this state to prepare, administer and document the administration medications may do so. The Director of Nursing Services supervises and directs all personnel who administer medications and/or have related functions. Medications are administered in a coordance with prescriber orders, including any required time frame. Medications are administered in a coordance with prescriber orders, including any required time frame. Medications are administered in accordance with prescriber orders, including any required time frame. Medications are administered in a coordance with prescriber orders, including any required time frame. Medications errors are documented, reported, and reviewed by the QAPI committee to inform process changes, and or the need for additional staff training. If a dosage is believed to be inappropriate or excessive for a resident, or a medication has	A BUILDING COMPLETED 315331 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 4 SRD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPC ENCISE (EACH COMMS) BE PRECEDED BY PULL REDULATION ON LISC BENT PY NO INFORMATION) Continued From page 19 the nurses were in-serviced and disciplinary action will follow. On 02/22/2022 at 10:01 AM, the survey team met with the administrator, the DON, ADON and the Regional Nurse and discussed again the above observations and concerns. The surveyor requested the facility's policy and procedure for following physician order and for medication administration. On 02/23/2022 the DON provided a form titled, "Administering Medications" last revised April 2019, which indicated the following: Policy heading Medications are administered in a safe and timely manner, and as prescribed. Policy interpretation and implementation. Only persons licensed or permitted by this state to prepare, administer and document the administration medications may do so. The Director of Nursing Services supervises and directs all personnel who administer edications and fired the medications and fired the fired the medications and fired the fired the medications and fired the fired	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		,	02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	being associated wiperson preparing or will contact the present Attending Physician discuss the concern. The individual admit checks the label through the individual admit checks the label through the medication of the individual admit checks the label through the individual checks are well as guidance for 755-76 available. Manufact manuals related to a devices are kept with nurses' station. The policy was not not contact the Medical contact the Medical Director ordered blood sugar on 2/15/22 at 9:29 the Medical Director ordered blood sugar on 2/16/22 at 9:29 the maximum dose of week and the reside of maximum dose of week and the reside of maximum dose of week and the reside of maximum dose at 12:26	the resident or is suspected of the adverse consequences, the radministering the medication scriber, the resident's and the medical Director to as a constant of the surveyor	F6	558		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE	(X5) COMPLETION
	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
Solution of the Sharing Polymer of BMF reflected that the behavioral symptom of BMF the sharing was only documented for the north of January. Con 2/17/22 at 11:09 AM, Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #44's BMF for January 2022 again and the surveyor observed that add yoo beevered that the behavioral symptom of BMF for Depakote 255 mg had the behavioral symptom of BMF for Depakote 250 mg had the behavioral symptom of BMF for Depakote 250 mg had the behavioral symptom of BMF for Depakote 250 mg had the behavioral symptom of BMF for BMF reflected that the symptom of BMF the north of January. On 2/17/22 at 11:09 AM, Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #44 for January 2022 which included the following: The Corder 26 \$451 Were to have been monitored and documented daily on all three shifts. A review of the BMF reflected that the symptom of BMF shift and on the 3 PM to 11 PM shift each day for the month of January. On 2/17/22 at 11:09 AM, Surveyor #2 reviewed Resident #44's BMF for January 2022 again and the surveyor observed that additional information had been added to the forms which included the following: The BMF for Depakote 250 mg had the behavioral symptom of BMF for PMF fo	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	'N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	, V2/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
F 658	On 2/17/22 at 12:53 (DON) and License (LNHA) met with th stated that it should staff member signs day whether or not The DON stated that "forward" and that sto change documer On 2/18/22 at 9:05 survey team a state changed the BMFs the LPN signed and Behavioral Monitori was an "unwritten ologs for the dates we reached to sign the On 2/22/22 at 8:30 survey team a state Nurse Supervisor ware reminded to committee on the facility policy, Intervention and Modindicated that staff mood and behavior the onset, duration, behavioral symptor prescribed for behad documentation will	and there yesterday." B PM, the Director of Nursing d Nursing Home Administrator e survey team. The DON I not be happening that one behavior monitoring every they are present on the unit. I documentation goes, staff should not go backwards ntation logs. AM, the DON presented the ement from the LPN who I The statement indicated that it backdated the January 2022 ang Sheets and stated that it common practice to sign the where the nurses cannot [be] log as need demands." AM, the DON presented the ement from the Registered which indicated that, "Nurses implete and initial the behavior very shift during 11-7 shift." Behavioral Assessment, onitoring, revised March 2019 will evaluate the resident's and document intensity ad frequency of instant and when medications are evioral symptoms, include monitoring for efficacy	F 658			
	revised July 2017 in	quences. Charting and Documentation, ndicated that documentation in will be objective, complete,				

OLIVILIV	O T OIL MEDIO TILE A	MEDIO/ ND CEITTIGEC				CIVID ITC	7. 0000 000 I
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Resident #39's Behave January 2022 which is One form for the American Amount of January. The 3 PM to 3 PM shift each January. The 3 PM to 3 PM to 3 PM to 11 Pmonth of January. The January. One form for the psychological was to have three shifts. A review symptom of January. AM to 3 PM shift and day of the month of January. On 2/17/22 at 11:40 Amount of January. On 2/17/22 at 11:40 Amount of January 2022 again and January 2022 agai	of AM, Surveyor #3 reviewed vior Monitoring Forms for included the following: Order 26 § 4b1 That the behavioral symptoms were to have been mented daily on all three as only documented for the 7 in day of the month of 11 PM shift and 11 PM to 7 not documented) for each anuary. The symptom of amented for the 7 AM to 3 PM shift each day of the each of the 11 PM to 7 AM shift were each) for each day of the each day documented for the 7 and 11 PM shift each anuary. 11 PM to 7 AM shift mented) for each day of the each day o	F	658			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BI THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	One form for X Ord had the symptom the 11 PM to 7 AM sl of January. At 12:22 PM, Survey floor Unit Manager (Uthe 11 PM to 7 AM sl Resident #39's Behanot on the forms the staff member must hinght. The UM also ceach day on the 11 Fbe the same initial. S	In PM to 7 AM shift for each danuary. In PM to 7 AM shift for each danuary. In PM to 7 AM shift for each danuary. In PM to 7 AM shift for each danuary. In PM to 7 AM shift appeared to the then added that only the working on that date should	F6	558			
	LPN #1 during the LF administration pass. have used her wrist band, on an unsampled reside that the facility provide which included a bloom the hall across from IT. 7) On 2/14/22 at 8:18 observing LPN #1 duadministration. LPN #1 administer medication residents. The unsame refused one both me	LPN #1 was observed to order 26 § 4b1 with directly on the right wrist of an t #1. Surveyor #1 observed led portable vitals machine, and pressure monitor, was in LPN #1's medication cart. B AM, Surveyor #1 was aring medication #1 had attempted to					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING		02/2	3/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	, , ,	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	cup and threw them container located on cart. At 8:39 AM, the refused one of four radministered. LPN # cart with the refused cup and threw it into on the side of the me On 2/14/22 at 9:24 A provided a medicatic around so she just the inthe sharp's contain personal wrist blood had been approved residents. On 2/14/22 at 9:43 A resident refused medications should residents. On 2/14/22 at 10:10 staff were not to use pressure cuffs becaucuff was different the and there would be reblood pressure. Also assure the accuracy equipment. A review of the facilit Observation", dated but was not limited to doses are properly designed.	medications in a paper pill both into the sharp's the side of the medication unsampled resident #3 had nedications to be 1 returned to the medication medication in a paper pill the sharp's container located edication cart. M. LPN #1 stated the facility on destroyer but it wasn't arew the refused medications ner. LPN #1 stated her pressure cuff she was using by the DON for her to use on the M. The DON stated if a dications, those pills are to be go buster. The DON stated the not be thrown into the sharp's ne facility would want to be	F 65	58			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT I	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLET	
F 658	medication pass obs A review of the facili topic of Medication F "if any medication no the drug buster", and A review of the facili Measuring" policy ar included but was no procedure to wrap th	ompetent / had passed the servation competency. ty provided Inservice with the Pass, dated 1/14/22, included eeds to be wasted must use d was signed by LPN #1. ty provided, "Blood Pressure, and procedure, updated 10/19, t limited to a stop in the ne blood pressure cuff evenly m, approximately one inch	F 6	58		
	the Behavior Monito for January 2022 who The Behavior Monito Monito Monito Monito Monito Monito Monitored Symptoms of delusion Monitored and documented for the Monitored Monito	AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed ring Forms for Resident #89 nich included the following: oring Form for the ation EX Order 26 § 4b1 ated that the behavioral ons were to have been mented daily on all three e Behavioral Monitoring Form mptom of EX Order 25 \$401 at a state of the month of the to 7 AM shift were blank (not child day of the month of the				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING			02	/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	following: The Behavior Monito had the behavior documented for the day of the month of on 2/16/22 at 11:14 Resident #84's Beha Resident #84 for Jar the following: The Behavior Monito medicathat the behavioral spreoccupied were to documented daily or the Behavioral Monito symptom of documented for the 3 PM to 11 PM shift January. The 11 PM documented) for each January. On 2/17/22 at 11:46 Resident #84's Beha January 2022 again was added to the for following: The Behavior Monito the behavioral symptom of the month of on 2/17/22 at 12:53 with the survey teams	oring Form for SX Order 26 § 4b1 ral symptom of delusions 11 PM to 7 AM shift for each January. AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed evior Monitoring Forms for nuary 2022 which included oring Form for the ation shad indicated ymptoms of have been monitored and a all three shifts. A review of coring Form reflected that the preoccupied was only 7 AM to 3 PM shift and on the each day for the month of to 7 AM shift were blank (not the day of the month of AM, Surveyor #4 reviewed evior Monitoring Form for and additional information ms which included the oring Form for had tom of preoccupied 11 PM to 7 AM shift for each	F	658				

_ ` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	ECONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	'N EDGE	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
F 658	signs behavior mornot they are present that documentation should not go back documentation logs. On 2/18/22 at 9:05 survey team a state changed the Behaviorate backdated the Janu Monitoring Sheets a "unwritten common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the to sign the log as not common the dates where the facility policy, Entervention and Monitoring forms expected that staff mood and behavior the onset, duration, behavioral symptom prescribed for behavior	itoring every day whether or it on the unit. The DON stated goes, "forward" and that staff wards to change it. AM, the DON presented the ement from the LPN who gior Monitoring Forms. The it that the LPN signed and gray 2022 Behavioral and stated that it was an practice to sign the logs for enurses can not [be] reached geed demands." AM, the DON presented the ement from the Registered which indicated that, "Nurses implete and initial the behavior wery shift during 11-7 shift." Behavioral Assessment, onitoring, revised March 2019 will evaluate the resident's gray will identify and document intensity and frequency of ins, and when medications are evioral symptoms, include monitoring for efficacy	F 658				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTR		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		77 EAST	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 43RD STREET ON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	4	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	the resident's medica should facilitate comrinterdisciplinary team condition and responsimplementation: 2. the be documented in the objective observation administered; c. treat performed; d. change 3. events, incidents or resident; and f. progrecare plan goals and of NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b), 2 ADL Care Provided for CFR(s): 483.24(a)(2) §483.24(a)(2) A resident activities of daily I services to maintain opersonal and oral hygonia.	I record. The medical record nunication between the regarding the resident's se to care. Interpretation and e following information is to e resident medical record: a. s; b. medications ments or services s in the resident's condition; r accidents involving the ess toward or changes in the objectives. 27.1(a) or Dependent Residents ent who is unable to carry iving receives the necessary good nutrition, grooming, and	F	577			4/11/22
	review, it was determ provide personal growwas dependent on the residents, Resident # was evidenced by the On 2/17/22 at 10:19 A Resident #63 in the resident was evidenced by the On the bed. The resident was evidenced by the On the bed. The resident was according to the bed. The residence of the bed was according to the bed. The residence of the bed was according to th	AM, the surveyor observed com, awake and was seated ent did not look at the en spoken to. The resident's unds were long and fingertips. The surveyor		by the encourse to an reside All R affect Imme Mana Facil care, this control of the encourse the encourse of t	ident #63 was not affected negative is deficient practice. After buragement, Resident was agreeated had nail care addressed, howevelent refused beard to be trimmed. It is deficient practice. It is deficient practice. It is deficient practice and ity-wide audit regarding grooming, no other residents were affected deficient practice of grooming care in N conducted a Facility wide audit	ble er	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 677	indicated Resident of facility on 5/8/09 with not limited to X O A review of the Qua assessment tool use management dated Interview for Mental indicated that the recognition. The surve interdisciplinary programmer of the programmer of the resident who stated that part the morning rounds to check resident's fand the CNA both a hair and fingernails shaved and trimmer of the result of the facility	wed the admission record that #63 was admitted to the h diagnoses that included but rder 26 § 4b1 Interly Minimum Data Set, an ed to facilitate care 11/18/21, indicated a Brief Status scored at Status scored a	F 677	regarding grooming care. Addition ADON conducted in-service with Nursing Aides (C.N.A.) and Nursing are grooming care. DON/Designee to conduct weekly weeks, x2 months thereafter to exproper grooming care. All negative findings to be corrected immediate reported monthly in the QA/PI Medical Properties of the properti	Certified es y audit x4 ensure ve tely and

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _		o	2/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PROVIDER'S PLAN (PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 677		f Nursing. The DON also	F6	77				
		I hair and the fingernails of d to be trimmed. No further ided.						
F 684 SS=D	NJAC 8:39 - 27.2 (g) Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25		F 6	84		4/11/22		
	applies to all treatme facility residents. Bas assessment of a resi that residents receive accordance with prof practice, the comprel care plan, and the re This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, it was determ failed to follow the phadministration of This deficient practice #37, one of 23 reside evidenced by the followed.	Indamental principle that and care provided to sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure the treatment and care in sessional standards of the sidents' choices. To is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record sident that the facility staff the sident orders for the the treatment and was owing: In itted to the facility with		F684 Resident #37 was not affected by this deficient practice. All Residents have the potentia affected by this deficient practic lmmediately upon notification, a conducted Facility wide audit reany new medications to the Facother resident was identified, resident was identified, resident was identified, resident was identified, resident was identified.	al to be ce. ADON egarding cility. One esidents			
		uded EX Order 26 § 4b1		physician order form was review verified for accuracy and was conducted an in-service researching unfamiliar medication Nurse who received the initial conducted an in-service	wed, correct. on ion with order.			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	assessment tool) date Resident #37 had a E Status (BIMS) score resident was X Ord During the medication 02/14/22 at 9:10 AM, informed the surveyor to Resident locate the resident locate that simedication. The RN edication. The RN edication. The RN edication Administrative was no ord blood sugar prior to a locate the resident #37's blood that there was no ord blood sugar prior to a locate the resident located the State that he reviewed and would address at facility. A review of Resident	ed 02/02/22, revealed that Brief Interview for Mental of 115 which indicated the der 26 \$ 4b1 In pass observation on the Registered Nurse (RN) or that she had to administer #37. The RN could not en on the medication cart. Intellection room, retrieved a returned with the sealed order 26 \$ 4b1 The was not familiar with the enlisted the assistance of the M/RN and the Consultant instruct her how to dial the en. The RN administered ordered, initialed the ation Record (MAR), and surveyor asked the RN for sugar level, the RN stated er to monitor Resident #37's idministering the at the service the end for any new medication. It he did not in-service the end order sugar level at the service the end of	F 6	84	researching unfamiliar medication with nursing staff. DON/Designee to conduct weekly aud weeks, x2 months thereafter to ensure accuracy of medication orders. All negative findings to be corrected immediately and reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.	it x4	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From pag EX Order 26 § 4		F	684			
	arrived from the phanex Order 26 § 401 was to according to the instruction order to administer dinto the clinical record	as ordered on 02/11/22 and rmacy on 02/12/22. The be administered weekly ructions on the box. The aily was entered incorrectly d. The provider pharmacy crepancy nor alert the					
	Director of Nursing (I discrepancy. The fac manner and use all a the discrepancy. The	ility failed to act in a timely available resources to correct Medical Director was not when the Attending Physician					
	Supervisor (RN/NS), order revealed that F results were critical at the physician. The pl verbal order for stated that she read attending physician to order into the electro	o verify. She entered the nic clinical record where the btained, reviewed and sent					
	the order was entere days. It was also not MAR indicating that	uary 2022 MAR revealed that d to be given daily for 7 ed that two nurses signed the X Order 26 § 4b1 was					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONS	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		77 EAS	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE T 43RD STREET SON, NJ 07514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES D MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFI SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG		<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPL	
F 684	pharmacist and was in technician who took to the surveyor spoke was upervisor who stated once a week order was checked in should have called to the facility. Upon furth that the order was not on to state that only lid drugs are double che resident should be more such as EX Order 2. The surveyor further a many excession pension pharmacist stated onlesent to the facility on asked if excession was pharmacist replied, "No The pharmacist superwould investigate furth should have caught the physician. On 02/16/22 at 12:06 interviewed RN #1 who was retrieved from the box was sealed. RN #1 opened, the pen could medication cart. RN #1 who was retrieved from the opened, the pen could medication cart. RN #1	AM, the surveyor called the informed that the pharmacy ne order was not available. With the pharmacist of that the order should be and the state of that the correctly and the pharmacist clarify the order and notify the inquiries, she indicated to double checked. She went intravenous and controlled coked. She stated that the conitored for side effects where delivered. The sy one pen was 22/12/22. The surveyor is ever ordered daily, the word indicated that she interest the pharmacist ne discrepancy and alerted. PM, the surveyor are confirmed that one pen is medication room and the indicated that she information on the box as it	F	584			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		0:	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	at 12:20 PM with I worked on 02/12/2 the medication was the MAR in error. remember if she had 30 patients the late entry docume. A telephone intervat 12:40 PM with I the stated that she did that day. RN #3 futhe medication was be given weekly border nor call the night. RN #3 stated clinical record to it medication neede address the issue duty or the DON. The stated that she did that day. RN #3 futher medication was be given weekly border nor call the night. RN #3 stated clinical record to it medication neede address the issue duty or the DON. The stated that the stated record to it medication neede address the issue duty or the DON.	iew was conducted on 02/16/22 RN #2. RN #2 stated she had 22 and could not remember if s available and that she signed RN #2 stated she did not ad documented it because she at day. RN #2 did not make any intations. iew was conducted on 02/16/22 RN #3. RN #3 had signed for nistration on 02/13/22 and I not administer the medication rther stated she had signed for lid not administer it. She stated is in the refrigerator and was to ut that she did not clarify the doctor because it was a hectic d she did not enter a note in the indicate that the indicate that the with the nursing supervisor on lication was ordered to be given ough the medication was if failed to administer the	F	584			
	physician. The factor the provider pharm made aware that I dose as An interview with the 02/16/22 at 10:55 did not call to clari 02/15/22. The DO 02/13/22. The DO 02/13/22. The DO	Resident #37 as ordered by the ility did not clarify the order with nacist. The physician was not Resident #37 did not receive the ordered until 02/14/22. The Medical Director on AM, confirmed that the facility fy the Corder 26 § 451 until N had received the e-mail on N stated that she could not g physician. However, the DON					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	315331 B. WING			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IEDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	DE .		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Medical Director info he was available 24 He further added, "T me with any concern On 02/16/22 at 12:17 when she would record report, she would record and call the physicia The DON stated that would agree and sornot. The DON indicate attending physicia medication, but the preached. The DON at the Medical Director On 02/23/22 at 10:30 acknowledged that the treatment. The Admit pharmacist should had iscrepancy and clar physician. Although Resident # dose on 02/14/22, the place to monitor for a associated with the restranscribed the verbal Attending Physician effects to monitor for According to interviewere not familiar with consult the nurse ed possible side effects	cal Director for guidance. The rmed the survey team that hours a day, 7 days a week, he facility knew how to reach s." 7 PM, the DON stated that eive the CP recommendation view it with the supervisors in with the recommendations. It is sometimes the physician would ted that she attempted to call an regarding the physician could not be acknowledged she did not call for guidance. 9 AM, the DON incre was a delay in instrator added that the ave picked up the iffied the order with the care was no measures in any responses or side effects including the did not inform her of any side	F 6	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 02/23/2022	
		315331	B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 684	Continued From pag	e 37	F 684	1		
F 695 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Respiratory/Tracheo: CFR(s): 483.25(i)	stomy Care and Suctioning	F 695	5	4/11/22	
	The facility must ens needs respiratory car care and tracheal succare, consistent with practice, the compress care plan, the resides and 483.65 of this surthis REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation and review of other post the facility, it was failed to post caution ex Order 26 § 451 was failed to post caution ex Order 26 § 451 one of two residents care (Resident #24), following: Resident #24 was addiagnoses which included as being dependent of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022, revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022) revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022) revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022) revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022) revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a 01/08/2022) revealed coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a coded as being dependential survey of the most Data Set (MDS - an a coded as being dependential survey of the most D	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of hensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences,		F695 Resident #24 was not affected by this deficient practice. O2 signage was immediately posted on the door. All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Immediately upon notification, Unit Manager/Designee conducted a Facility-wide audit regarding accuracy oxygen (O2) orders and proper O2 signage at the resident room door, and posted O2 signage at door of resident #24. No other resident were affected to this deficient practice of inaccurate O2 order and no signage at the resident redoor. ADON/Designee conducted a Facility wide in-service regarding follow Doctors oxygen orders and ensuring proper signage outside resident room door.	d py poom	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		02	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	on the Brief Intindicated During the initial to the surveyor obset EX Order 26 § the concentrator was not labeled of at the entrance do therapy was in us On 2/11/2022 at 1 of Resident #24's noted that the ordereceive EX Order On 2/14/2022 at 8 Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The directly on the covering. On 2/15/22 at 10:0 Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The directly on the covering. On 2/16/2022 at 1 observed the with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The covering with the chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The covering with the chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The covering with the chair on top of in any protective of the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The covering with the covering with the covering with the covering with the floor. Resident #24 in bwas turned off. The covering with	The setting on vas set to deliver and the corrected and the correc	F	DON/Designee to conduct weeks, x2 months thereafter accuracy of 02 orders and p at the door. All negative find corrected immediately and remonthly in the QA/PI Meetin	to ensure roper signage ings to be eported		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENT EICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		0	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 695	A review of Resider revealed the following indicate that A review of Resider revealed the following indicate indi	when not in use. Inage at the entrance door to was in use. Inage at the entrance door to was in use. Inage at the entrance door to was in use. In #24's clinical record wing physician orders 4b1 Indicated the following: In the #24's comprehensive care of the was responsible to change the that the Interest of the was N exited the room and left the gin direct contact with the floor. In the Indicated the entrance of the was responsible to change the was N exited the room and left the gin direct contact with the floor. In the Indicated the entrance of the surveyor that the Interest of th	F	695			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _	B. WING		02/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	Continued From pag	e 40	F6	95				
	observed the EX Order 2	nt Director of Nursing #24's room where we both 10 § 451 still lying in direct and no bag attached to the to protect/store the						
	floor, turned off the	the EX Order 26 § 4b1 from the X Order 26 § 4b1 , exited the room that she would replace the						
	Registered Nurse, (Uroom with a new	and the Unit Manager IM/RN) enter Resident #24's						
	(TAR) on 0/21/2022 athe nurses had signed had been delivered athe surveyor observed.	ment Administration Record at 11:20 AM, revealed that d that the EX Order 26 § 4b1 even on the days at that the EX Order 26 § 4b1 (2022) and at EX Order 26 § 4b1						
	policy titled, X Oro undated facility's poli be administered as p order to aid in breath be administered by li order. The MD will be possible and order required. This policy procedure of the faci	er MD [Medical Doctor]						

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TEAST 43RD STREET ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	every 2 hours and as and change as neces	e 41 needed including source sary. Lastly to date and idifiers when started each	F	695			
	_	ign" to wall outside the door. mask with tubing to oxygen					
	titled," EX Order 26 §	aled under procedure steps					
	7. Change the (7) days, or as neede 8. Keep the (5X Ord) in a plastic bag of the procedure was n	d er 26 § 4b1 used when not in use.					
	Administrator were in	ne Licensed Nursing Home formed of these concerns ovide the team with any					
F 710 SS=D	•	ervised by a Physician	F	710			4/11/22
		ervices sonally approve in writing a an individual be admitted to					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENT EICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		2/20/2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 710	care of a physician. assistant, nurse prac specialist must provid	ent must remain under the A physician, physician titioner, or clinical nurse de orders for the resident's	F 71	0			
	is supervised by a ph	Supervision. ure that- edical care of each resident ysician;					
	medical care of resid physician is unavaila This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview, pertinent facility docu determined that the f clarification of a med	record review and review of imentation, it was acility failed to seek ication order from the		F710 Resident #37 was not affected deficient practice.	ed by this		
	Medical Director (MD) when unable to reach a resident's ordering physician. This deficient practice was identified for Resident #37, one of nine residents reviewed during medication administration observation. The deficient practice was evidenced by the following: On 02/14/22 at 9:01 AM, the surveyor observed the Registered Nurse (RN) on the floor, administering medications to residents including			All Residents have the potent affected by this deficient praction DON/Designee conducted a audit regarding Nurse ability contact primary care physicial other resident were affected deficient practice PCP inacce	n, Facility-wide to contact to an (PCP). No by this		
	Resident #37. The R injector of EX Orde The RN reviewed the unsure of how to use injector and asked th assistance. The RN at the box which contains	N opened a box with a pen r 26 § 4b1). physician order and was the delivery system pen e Unit Manager for		ADON/Designee conducted wide in-service regarding col and process in event PCP is DON/Designee to conduct w once a week for 4 weeks, an month for 2 months thereafte accessibility of PCP, as appl	a Facility ntacting PCP unavailable. reekly audit nd once a er to ensure		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: A. BUIL 315331 B. WIN		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					02/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION		
F 710	Administration Recommend Progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with he/she with diagnoses which limited to X Order A review of Resident progress notes revealed that he/she with	tary 2022 Medication ord (MAR) revealed that the signed off as administered on and 02/14/22. It #37's Admission Record was admitted to the facility the included but were not the facility of	F 710	Managers/Designee will audit cha quarterly basis to ensure resident being seen by PCP. All negative f to be corrected immediately and r monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.	s are îndings		
	(NS) who transcribe physician, stated the order into the comprogress note. The was questionable, the notify the facility. Supharmacy did not carried discrepancies on the new medication. The indicated that she rephysician for clarific order on the MAR for she was not too sur with the medication.	d the verbal order from the exprocess was to enter the later and document it in the NS stated that if the order ne pharmacy would call and expected when the expected of the later and that it was a later NS stated she was not sure leded to be done. She lead the order back to the later and next plotted the later 7 days. The NS stated that later if other nurses were familiar and that there was a nurses could consult for					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER: 315331			(X2) MULT F	PLE CONSTRUCTION 3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING	 	02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	'N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION	
F 710	Continued From pa	ge 44	F 71	10		
	attempted to phone voicemail message was full, so the surveyors attempte physician's office w. During an interview Director of Nursing that the Consultant recommendation via the stated she phoned ordering physician, who delivers the mestated she called that the pharmacy was was not clarified. The nurse was not famile expectation would be and that the RN surview and that the RN surview in the facile education to the nurse was not clarify at time in the facile education to the nurse was not clarify at the call the clarify attempted to call the clarify attempted to get him. During an interview DON stated that sin the ordering physician was full the clarify attempted to get him.	on 02/14/22 at 12:17 PM, the (DON) stated to two surveyors Pharmacist (CP) sent her a a email on 02/13/22 regarding a weekly dose. The DON but was unable to reach the so she called the pharmacy edications to the facility. She e pharmacy this morning and looking into' why the order ne DON further stated that if a iar with a medication, the pervisor who was unfamiliar thould have looked it up. The medication being given for the ity, should be accompanied by				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, 77 EAST 43RD STF PATERSON, NJ		·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFI) TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 710	and if less than and if less than and if less than and if less than and incident occurrence if the DON acknowled reach the MD to clarifollowing day when the attention. During an interview of DON stated she had ordering physician agorder that was given She further stated the should have some for documentation and if reach the ordering physician, but could had not called the MD. During an interview of DON acknowledged physician, but could had not called the MI stated the consequent too much of the blood sugar. The DO resident's blood sugar since November 202 On 02/16/22 at 10:55 interviewed the MD versident's blood sugar since November 202 On 02/16/22 at 10:55 interviewed the MD versident's day, 7 days a week. Staff were aware that time. A review of the Physical states and in the physical states are states and in the physical states.	and after meals for 3 weeks Order 26 § 401 The DON stated an eport would be completed. ged that she had not tried to fy the order until the ne surveyors brought it to her on 02/15/22 at 9:46 AM, the attempted to call the gain to clarify the but was unable to get him. at any new medication rm of monitoring and the staff were unable to hysician, they should have on 02/16/22 at 12:17 PM, the that she called the ordering not reach him and stated she of for guidance. The DON neces of a resident receiving could lead to a low N acknowledged the ars have not been monitored 1. AM, the surveyor who stated he visited the e weekly and had an he was available 24 hours a The MD stated the facility he could be reached at any	F7	710			

. ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 710	Continued From page	e 46	F 7	10			
		epoint, we will allow as I (MD) am more eater risk of EX Order 26 § 451					
	02/14/22, included bu	r provided, "Facility rom the pharmacy, dated it was not limited to the error direction and delayed/no					
	Physician Qualification 4/13, included but was Statement: attending to practice in the facili qualifications and accompactice established in and Implementation: physician to care for physician's absence; implies that the physician's	n the policy. Interpretation 1.c. designate an alternate residents during the primary 5. having practice privileges cian has agreed in writing to es and regulations and Director's authority to					
F 755 SS=D	-	cedures/Pharmacist/Records	F 7	55		4/11/22	
	drugs and biologicals them under an agree §483.70(g). The facil personnel to administ	ide routine and emergency to its residents, or obtain ment described in ity may permit unlicensed					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET ATERSON, NJ 07514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)		D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	pharmaceutical service that assure the accurdispensing, and admibiologicals) to meet the \$483.45(b) Service Comust employ or obtain pharmacist who- \$483.45(b)(1) Provide aspects of the provision the facility. \$483.45(b)(2) Establicate facility. \$483.45(b)(2) Establicate facility. \$483.45(b)(2) Establicate facility and disposition sufficient detail to enarceonciliation; and \$483.45(b)(3) Determorder and that an acciss maintained and performer and that an acciss maintained and performer and the second performer provide appropriate powhich included ensure of all drugs, in accordistandards of practice identified for 2 of 23 reformer and was following:	es. A facility must provide ces (including procedures ate acquiring, receiving, nistering of all drugs and ne needs of each resident. onsultation. The facility in the services of a licensed es consultation on all on of pharmacy services in shes a system of records of n of all controlled drugs in able an accurate nines that drug records are in ount of all controlled drugs riodically reconciled. is not met as evidenced n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to harmaceutical services, ing accurate administering lance with professional. This deficient practice was esidents reviewed (Resident s evidenced by the	F	755	F755 Resident #37 was not affected by this deficient practice. All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Immediately upon notification, DON/Designee conducted a Facility-wi audit regarding accuracy of physician orders. No other resident were affected this deficient practice of physician order ADON/Designee conducted a Nursing wide in-service regarding accuracy of	d by	

OLIVILIY	OT OIL MEDIO/ IILE &	WEDIO/ ND OLITATION				OIVID ITC	7. 0000 000 1
STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	FDGF		77	7 EAST 43RD STREET		
CONFECT	L CARL AT TAIR LAWN	LDGL		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	admitted to the facility	F	755	physician orders.			
	A review of the Admis			DON/Designee to conduct an audit on week for 4 weeks, and then once a more for 2 months thereafter to ensure accessibility of PCP, as applicable. All negative findings to be corrected	onth		
	(MDS), an assessme management of care, the resident had a Br			immediately and reported monthly in to QA/PI Meeting.	ne		
	Status (BIMS) score indicated the resident	t was <mark>EX Order 26 § 4b1</mark>			Resident #76 was not affected by this deficient practice. All Residents have the potential to be		
		plan reflected that Resident			affected by this deficient practice.		
	ordered by the doctor	vide EX Order 26 § 4b1 as r and to monitor/document			Immediately upon notification, DON/Designee conducted a Facility-w audit regarding ensuring that		
	the side effects and e	стестiveness. cian Order Summary Report			non-crushable medication are being n being crushed. No other residents wer affected by this deficient practice of no	e	
	for Resident #76, ind with a start date of 11 for the resident to red	icated a Physician's order 1/24/21. The order revealed beive Nothing by mouth due			crushing a non-crushable medication. ADON/Designee conducted a Nursing wide in-service regarding reading and		
	to EX Order 26 § Physician's order star	4b1 , and a rt date of 11/24/21 for			following all directions on medication. DON/Designee to conduct an audit on	ce a	
	A review of the Manua	fortunal and an analysis and the same			week for four weeks, and once a mont for 2 months thereafter to ensure that	h	
	for crushed.	facturer's recommendations hat should not be			medication is being administered as p manufacturer direction. Pharmacy Consultant/Designee will do a monthly medication pass with nurses to ensure	,	
	the Licensed Practical administered medical	PM, the surveyor interviewed all Nurse (LPN) who regularly tions to Resident #76. The regord that she crushed cations including the			compliance. All negative findings to be corrected immediately and reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _		02/23/2022	<u> </u>	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IEDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLET	TION	
F 755	and administered all The surveyo was aware that The LPN replied, "no doctor now." A review of the Certif Monthly Progress No indicate any recomm changed to a liquid fo should not be crushe On 2/22/22/at 3:28 P phone interview with Physician (PCP) who familiar with the med been aware it could i stated that the pharm should have "caught "brought it to my atte that the hospital phys and he "just renewed that he should have if familiar with the med them. On 2/22/22 at 3:43 P phone interview with (CP) who stated she could not be crushed stated that she used Consultant Pharmac; crushed list, and further stated that the have identified this, a the facility and the Pl On 2/23/22 at 9:47 A	the medications through the rinquired to the LPN if she should not be crushed. I wasn't aware, I will call the fied Consultant Pharmacist otes dated 1/22/22 did not lendations for to be orm, or that the lendations for lendations len	F7	55			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAWI	N EDGE	·	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	DON who stated that crushing the providing education 2. A review of Resid Summary revealed the facility with diagree and the	ith an assessment reference oded Resident #37 as being being the BIMS. Por pass observation on M, the Registered Nurse (RN) or that she had to administer	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		0	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	interviewed the Cohis role at the faci medication. The Cothat he did not inscrepent of that he did not inscrepent of the provided screpency nor depreced to the provided pharmacist conducts the provider pharmacist who field the provider pharmacist who field the provided pharmacist pharmacist who field the provided pharmacist pha	0:30 AM, the surveyor consultant Pharmacist regarding lity and the process for any new consultant Pharmacist indicated service the staff regarding the went on to state that he ents orders monthly and egularities with the facility. Lent #37's clinical record on ed the following order: 4b1 arrived from the pharmacy on as to be administered daily for start date of 2/12/2022. The dincorrectly into the clinical der pharmacy did not catch the id they alert the Attending iscrepancy. The Consultant acted a chart review on the discrepancy regarding the er via email to the Director of	F	755			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 755	documented: Summary of Occurre The facility entered the No clarification was of Pharmacist] to inform order from daily to worder from daily to worder from daily to worder from daily to worder enter 28 days is Error Category Delayed/ No Clarification Incorrect Directions Plan of Correction Upon Investigation, to being taken to improve performance. Inservice Education. Other: After coding the technician should util review what was entered aily weekly. These docorder had been entered daily and weekly. The pharmacist should informed the data entered incorrectly. In had the order clarified week medication, no Both the coder and the inserviced regarding. An interview with the	ne directions wrong as daily. Idone by RPH [Registered in the facility to change the eekly. It order as once daily weekly stop date. The days supply instead of 7 days supply, the supply. It ion The following actions are we organizational The order the data entry ize the Preview ize the Preview ize and ered. The sig entered for this red as Subcutaneous once directions are incomplete and state to give the incomplete and state to give the incomplete was in addition they should have do since is a once a ta daily medication. The pharmacist to be	F 7	755		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		,	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 755	to be administed went on to state, " Ak order was checked in who filled the order so physician and clarified. A review of the facility agreement provided 9:10 AM, delineated. Distribution and relatt of residents of the facility as follows: Supplies products an with all applicable feed ordinances, rules and "Law" or "Laws") for Render all services in Joint Commission on Care Organizations of the pharmacy's Polica attached hereto and Exhibit A; Label all products in Laws; Provide Products and timely manner, as spinformation the facility regarding Products of members of the facility Provide nurse consulvith applicable Laws including, but not lim Quality Assurance Consulvance of the services in the services of the facility provide nurse consulvations, but not lim Quality Assurance Consultations.	for EX Order 26 § 4b1 ered daily for one week. She besolutely it is overdosed, the correctly". The pharmacist hould have called the did the order. y's provider pharmacy by the DON on 2/16/2022 at the following responsibilities: ed services: For the benefit cility, the pharmacy agrees and services in compliance deral, State and local laws, diregulations (collectively, residents at facility; n accordance with any Laws, the Accreditation of Health estandards, as required, and ities and Procedures Manual, incorporated herein as accordance with applicable di Services in a prompt and ecified herein; Provide drug y's license professional staff ordered for residents by ty's professional staff; liting services, in accordance ty set forth in Exhibit B hereto, ited to, attending monthly committee meetings, attion administration, and	F 7	55			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING_		02	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758 SS=E	The provider pharmacof the discrepancy wiby the physician. Dur 2/16/2022 at 11:35 Al ordered the stated, "I was surprise pharmacy filled the orto the facility". He furt pharmacy should have A review of the Facilitientitled, "Pharmacy SConsultant Pharmacis." The Consultant Pharmacis. The Consultation on all as in the facility and collamedical director to: Devaluate, and revise (procedures for the propharmacy services, ir support resident qual individualized medical programs. NJAC 8:39 - 27.1 (a); Free from Unnec Psy CFR(s): 483.45(c)(3) A psyclaffects brain activities processes and behave	th the X Order 26 § 401 ordered ing an interview on M, with the physician who sature and sent the medication ther stated that the provider recaught the discrepancy. Ty's Policy and Procedure services-Role of the st" indicated: macist shall provide pects of pharmacy services aborate with the facility and evelop, implement, (as necessary) the ovision of all aspects of ity of life such as safe tion administration 29.3 (a); 29.1 (c); chotropic Meds/PRN Use (e)(1)-(5)		758		4/11/22	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	resident, the facility in §483.45(e)(1) Reside psychotropic drugs at unless the medication specific condition as in the clinical record; §483.45(e)(2) Reside drugs receive gradual behavioral interventic contraindicated, in andrugs; §483.45(e)(3) Reside psychotropic drugs punless that medication diagnosed specific coin the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN of are limited to 14 days §483.45(e)(5), if the appropriate for the Place beyond 14 days, he crationale in the reside indicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN of drugs are limited to 1 renewed unless the apprescribing practitions the appropriateness of	ensive assessment of a nust ensure that ents who have not used re not given these drugs in is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented ents who use psychotropic all dose reductions, and ons, unless clinically in effort to discontinue these ents do not receive ensurant to a PRN order on is necessary to treat a condition that is documented and entered and entered en	F	758			

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

OE. TIEIT	<u> </u>	WILDIO/ WID CLITTIOLO				<u> </u>	0. 0000 0001
	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(- /	E SURVEY PLETED
		315331	B. WING			02	2/23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE			7 EAST 43RD STREET		
				P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	FATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pag		758				
1 700		on, interview, and record		136	F758		
		nined that the facility failed to			F750		
		quately document and			Residents #23, #44, #39, #363, #63, #	‡ 55	
		et behaviors and that			#79, #89, #84 were not affected	, , ,	
	Behavior Monitoring				negatively by this deficient practice.		
	completed for EX O						
	medications after the			All Residents have the potential to be			
	psychotropic medica			affected by this deficient practice.			
		f 9 residents reviewed for tions Resident #23, #44,			Immediately upon natification		
		#79, # 89 and #84 was			Immediately upon notification, DON/Designee conducted a Facility-w	/ide	
	evidenced by the foll	•			audit regarding use of unnecessary	nuc	
	, ,			psychotropic medication. No other			
	1. On 2/18/22 at 12:4	10 PM, surveyor #1 observed			resident were affected by this deficien	t	
		ating in the dining room. The			practice of use of unnecessary		
		o speak to the resident, but			psychotropic medication. ADON/Design	gnee	
		espond to the surveyor. The			conducted a Nursing wide in-service		
		the 4th floor (RN) stated that			regarding use of unnecessary		
	Resident #44 was all	ert, EX Order 26 § 4b1			psychotropic medication and documentation of behaviors.		
	Surveyor #1 reviewe	d the medical record for			DON/Designee to conduct weekly aud	lit	
	Resident #44.	a the medical recent for			once a week for four weeks, then once		
					month for 2 months thereafter to ensu		
	A review of the Admi	ssion record reflected that			use of psychotropic medication is beir	ng	
		nitted to the facility with			monitored for clinical necessity, and		
	diagnoses which incl	uded EX Order 26 § 4b1			related documentation of behaviors, a		
					applicable. DON/Designee will review		
	A ravious of the Ottom	torly Minimum Data Sat			psychiatrist gradual dose reduction (G		
		terly Minimum Data Set ent tool used to facilitate the			as applicable once a month. All nega findings to be corrected immediately a		
		, dated 2/14/22 reflected that			reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting		
	_	orief interview for mental				·	
	status (BIMS) score	_					
	indicated EX Order						
		ndicated that the resident					
		of Storder 26 § 4b1 which occurred					
	daily and received	Order 26 § 4b1 medications on 7					

out of the last 7 days during the look back period.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 758	Continued From page 57 A review of the resident's individualized, comprehensive care plan revised 1/12/22 included a care concern for Resident #44 that		F 7	758	
	Interesident; intervene as rights and safety of co	rventions included to redirect s necessary to protect the other residents; approach in a s personal needs; and to			
	A review of the Phys indicated an order da	ician Order Summary (POS) ated 2/13/22 for ^{XOrder 26 § 451}			
	A further review of th order for EX Order	e Current POS reflected an 26 § 4b1			
	the BMF(s) for Residindicated that the belowere incommon with behavior monito days on the 7 AM-3 out of 30 days (11/1) and on the 11 PM-74 days and shifts were indicate any BMF(s) review indicated an in January 2022 with no	AM, the surveyor reviewed ent #44. The review havior monitors for the aplete for November 2021 ring occurring on 3 out of 30 PM shifts 11/1, 11/4, 11/5; 1 on the 3 PM- 11 PM shifts AM shifts monitoring was 4 but the remainder of the blank. The review failed to for December 2021. The ancomplete BMF(s) for the omnitoring occurring on any the Teview failed to indicate			

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	' '	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	<u> </u>	V=1=0:=0==
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	monitoring was done antidepressant medical The BMF(s) for Nove #44 behavioral symp pacing. The BMF(s) for Resident #44's behaviors for the mouther resident's targeter affecting others and 1 episode of 'Exorder 26 § 4b1 . The No 11/22/21 and inclusive affecting others and 1 episode of 'Exorder 26 § 4b1 . The X Order 26 § 4b1 .	BMF(s) reflected that no for the use of the cation. Imber 2021 listed Resident tom as disruptive and for January 2022 listed vioral symptom as disruptive. Ite Monthly effective on re of Resident #44's inth of November 2021 listed displaying as pacing affecting others of pacing affecting others or displaying and resident with the design of the pacing affecting others or displaying and resident or disruptive and resident or disruptive and resident with the design of the pacing affective on the of Resident #44's behaviors as pacing affecting of Resident #44's behaviors as pacing affecting a	F 7	758		
		te Monthly effective on of Resident #44's behaviors ary 2022 listed the				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02	2/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		77 EA	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AST 43RD STREET ERSON, NJ 07514		-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	resident's targeted be others and X Order 20 \$ 401 Note Maresident had 30 episc BMF for January 202 #44 was being monitored for X Order 20 \$ 41 cobserved Resident #2 observed Resident #2 sat up a with a smile and X Cobserved Resident #2 with a smile and X Cobserved Resident #2 sat up a with a sm	chaviors as pacing affecting Pr 26 § 4b1 . The conthly indicated that the codes of each behavior. The 1 indicated that Resident cored for X Order 26 § 4b1 that the resident was being coder 26 § 4b1 . 2:50 PM, surveyor #1 23 in their room lying in bed. and greeted the surveyor order 26 § 4b1 . 2:6d the medical record for code	F	758			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	, ,		' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331 B. WING				02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	<u> </u>	02,20,2022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	was active and an a at bedtime. On 2/18/2022 at 12: the BMF for Resider for Nover for February 2022 th the 16th. The review EX Order 26 § 4b1 2021 and January, monitoring for the use for the use for the month of Noveresident's targeted by the second sec	indicated an order dated	F 7	58			
	The EX Order 26 § 4b1 No. 1/10/22 and inclusive for the month of Decresident's targeted be and loss of interest in	ote Monthly effective on e of Resident #23's behaviors ember 2021 listed the ehaviors as helplessness					
		that the resident exhibited					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I EDGE	•	77 E	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE EAST 43RD STREET ERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	There was no evider 2021. The No 2/10/22 and inclusive for the month of Janresident's targeted bothers, excessive tal appetite disturbance Monthly failed to indit the resident exhibite BMF(s) for January 20	g the month of December. Ince of a BMF for December Ince of a BMF for December Ince of Resident #23's behaviors Ince of Resident #23's beh	F	758			
	The surveyor review indicated Resident # facility on with diagnoses that in the surveyor review indicated Resident # facility on with diagnoses that in the survey February 2022 electron order dated 7/6/21 for A review of the Annual Review o	with eyes closed. ed the admission record that 55 was admitted to the and was readmitted on a coluded but not limited to					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		0	2/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAW	N EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From page for Mental Status (B) indicated that the research of Mental Status (B) indicated that the research of Mental Status (B) indicated that the research of Mental	ge 62 IMS) score of which sident had worder 26 § 4b1 ed the monthly Psychotropic month of January 2022 D22. The resident's target by the facility for monitoring affecting others, helplessness, and loss es. For January 2022 revealed vior monitored was for additional review of the revealed a target behavior ag". The BMF forms did not arget behaviors being				
	6. On 2/17/22 at 10: observed Resident; was seated on the bat the surveyor or spring the surveyor review indicated Resident facility on 5/8/09 with not limited to EX O	19 AM, the surveyor #63 in the room, awake and bed. The resident did not look beak when spoken to. Wed the admission record that #63 was admitted to the h diagnoses that included but record the surveyor also reviewed electronic POS which reflected				

, , ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	()	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758		e 63 21 for EX Order 26 § 4b1	F 7	758			
	A review of the Quart indicated a BIMS scothat the resident had Further review of Resrevealed that there won the side effects of resident being monitor. On 2/22/22 at 12:30 Fithe above concern with Regional Nurse and Englishment of No further information. 8. On 2/11/22 at 9:46 Resident #39 lying in	erly MDS, dated 11/18/21, re of which indicated EX Order 26 § 4b1 . Sident #63's medical records as no documentation found the EX Order 26 § 4b1 to the order and documented. PM, the surveyor discussed ith the Administrator, Director of Nursing (DON).					
	The surveyor reviewer Resident #39. A review of the Admist the resident was admidiagnoses which inclus without without A review of the quarter reflected that the resident was resident was admidiagnoses which incluses the property of the quarter reflected that the resident to the survey of the quarter reflected that the resident to the survey of the quarter reflected that the resident to the survey of the quarter reflected that the resident to the survey of the quarter reflected that the resident to the survey of the survey of the quarter reflected that the resident to the survey of	•					

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		' '			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315331	B. WING			02/23/2022	
	EDGE	,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	ZIP CODE		
(EACH DEFIC ENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	I	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCE	E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
indicated X Ordereview of the MDS, in no behaviors and recompany and a second of the residual comprehensive care concern that the residual concern tha	#39's November 2021, nuary 2022 and February	F	758			
-						
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFIC ENC REGULATORY OR Continued From pag indicated X Order review of the MDS, in no behaviors and rec y, an X order EX Order 26 § 4b/during the look back A review of the reside comprehensive care concern that the reside concern	315331 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 64 indicated EX Order 26 § 4b1 . A further review of the MDS, indicated that the resident had no behaviors and received X Order 26 § 4b1	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 64 indicated X Order 26 \$ 451 . A further review of the MDS, indicated that the resident had no behaviors and received medication and an X Order 26 \$ 451 , on 7 out of the last 7 days during the look back period. A review of the resident's individualized, comprehensive care plan dated included a care concern that the resident used with diagnosis of with diagnosis of individual to the last 7 days during the look back period. A review of the POS of active orders as of 2/17/22, indicated the following orders: X Order 26 \$ 451 A review of Resident #39's November 2021, December 2021, January 2022 and February 2022 electronic Medication Administration Record	ROWDER OR SUPPLIER RE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) COntinued From page 64 indicated FX Order 26 \$ 451	A BUILDING 315331 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2P CODE TO EAST 4SRD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPIC ENCISS (EACH DEPIC ENCY MUST BE PERCEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) Continued From page 64 indicated SA Order 26 \$ 3.51 A further review of the MDS, indicated that the resident had no behaviors and received medication and an SA Order 26 \$ 4.51 Indicated Indicated Sa SIDIA (Indicated Sa SIDIA) (Indicated Sa SID	

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	1	77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET ATERSON, NJ 07514	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Surveyor #5, Survey Nurse (RN) where the behavior monitoring EX Order 26 § 4 Surveyor #2 a black Monitoring which corresidents on the psychotropic medicathe binder to obtain 2022 Behavior Monit BMF(s) for February There was 3 BMF(s) Resident #39. Surve Surveyor #5, asked for behavior monitor EX Order 26 § 4 they use the BMF(s) psychotropic medicate behaviors and for side She added that the finithe black binder a was done in the company 2022 for Resident #39. Surveyor #2 then respond to the BMF(s) for January 2022 for Resident #39. Surveyor #2 then respond to the should be.	AM, in the presence of ror #2 asked the Registered re facility documented the for residents that received hinder labeled Behavior retained BMFs for the floor that received resident #39's February toring sheet. There was no recovery for January 2022 for reyor #2, in the presence of the RN what the process was ring for residents on The RN stated that for any resident on retained to monitor target the effects of the medications. Forms for the month were kept and that a monthly summary reputer. The RN confirmed Behavior Monitoring Form for resident #39. She added that	F	758			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAW	N EDGE	7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 758	day of the month of shift and 11 PM to a documented) for ear January. The symptocumented for the PM shift each day of 11 PM to 7 AM shift for each day of the indicated that Reside pisodes of January 2022. One form for the January 2022. One form for the symptom of AM to 3 PM shift and day of the month of shift were blank (not the month of January 2021). One form for the January 30 did not for the month of January 40 documented for PM to 11 PM shift end January. The form indid not have any export January 2022. The documented of January 2022.	was or the 7 AM to 3 PM shift each January. The 3 PM to 11 PM or AM shift were blank (not ch day of the month of tom of pacing was only 7 AM to 3 PM and 3 PM to 11 of the month of January. The swere blank (not documented) month of January. The form lent #39 did not have any or for the month of January. The that the behavioral symptom we been monitored daily on all w of the form reflected that the was only documented for the 7 dd 3 PM to 11 PM shift each January. The 11 PM to 7 AM to documented) for each day of the form indicated that the of the form indicated that the of the symptom of was to have been all three shifts. A review of the he symptom of was to have blank (not ch day of the month of M to 7 AM shift were blank (not ch day of the month of ndicated that Resident #39	F 758			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN X (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE FO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	2022. At 10:57 AM, Surveyo	Il three shifts for January or #2 reviewed Resident	F7	758		
	Monthly total-9.	Monthly Note included the following: dication EX Order 26 § 4b1; dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1 ing affecting others; Monthly				
	total-left blank.	dication				
	did not contain the sa behaviors that were t medication and the to	ing Forms for January 2022 Ime information. The target to be monitored for each total amount of episodes that month were different when ted the daily Behavior				
	Surveyor #5, Surveyor Assistant Director of the facility process for residents on ADON stated that the on all three shifts on Form and if they need additionally, they sho computer. She then a use the daily Behavior document the monthless.	Nursing (ADON) regarding r behavior monitoring for medications. The estaff are to document daily the Behavior Monitoring doto describe the behavior uld write a note in the added that the staff would by Monitoring Forms to				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3)	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	the information should Behavior Monitoring Note State that the information should that the information should be sho	d be the same on the Form and the monthly Jummary. The ADON stated hould be the same. or #2 asked the floor or Resident #39's November 2021 Behavior Monitoring provided Surveyor #2 an er which contained previous Monitoring Forms. The ns from 2021 for the months March, June, July and #2 then asked the UM for mber 2021. The UM stated in her office for the December iewed Resident #39's Forms for November 2021 Illowing information: medication mat the behavioral symptom was to have been monitored as. A review of the form motoms of and for the 11 PM to 7 AM shift high November 23. The May AM shifts from November or 30 were blank (not AM to 3 PM and 3 PM to 11 not documented) for each	F7	758		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	315331 B. WING			2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC I	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	and daily on all three sereflected that the serefle	medication was to have been monitored hifts. A review of the form was only e 11 PM to 7 AM shift for gh November 28. The o 7 AM shifts from November aber 30 were blank (not symptom of was only e 11 PM to 7 AM shift for gh November 23. The o 7 AM shifts from November and the symptom of was only e 11 PM to 7 AM shift for gh November 23. The o 7 AM shifts from November aber 30 were blank (not a 7 AM to 3 PM and 3 PM to 11 and (not documented) for each of November. The form ident #39 did not have any or medication had indicated that the	F7	758			

1, 7		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	daily on all three shift Surveyor #2 then rev November 2021 Mor 12/10/21, which inclu 1st	rit #39's behavior monitoring tts for January 2022. riewed Resident #39's Note dated uded the following: dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1 or-maked affecting others; Monthly dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1 affecting others; Monthly dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1 or-maked affecting others; Monthly dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1	F 7		1)		
	the UM. The UM star Resident #39's Dece #2 then reviewed Re Monthly included the following 1st Psychotropic Me Monthly total-9. 2nd Me total-left blank.	dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1 affecting others; edication-EX Order 26 § 4b1 affecting others; Monthly dication-EX Order 26 § 4b1					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	IEDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	Monthly total-9. 9. On 2/11/22 at 9:41 Resident #363 lying phrase in Respond to the surve The surveyor review Resident #363. A review of the Admit the resident was adnoting the resident was adnoting to the resident had directed that the resident had directed toward othersymptoms not directe	AM, Surveyor #2 observed in bed and was repeating a desident #363 did not yor. Bed the medical record for ssion record reflected that nitted to the facility with uded, but were not limited to, of the medical record for ssion MDS, dated 1/20/22, ident had a BIMS score of seated and the medical symptoms are daily and other behavioral ed toward others daily. The that the resident received tion, an according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that had according to the medical plan included a care ent that the medical plan included a care ent the me	F 7	758			
	following	medication orders:					

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	'	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	A review of Resider February 2022 elect Administration Recoresident received the medications of amonth. On 2/16/22 at 10:30 Surveyor #5, Surveyor #5, Surveyor #6, Surveyor #2 a black Monitoring which coresidents on the medication medication which coresidents on the medication medication which is medicated to obtain 2022 Behavior Mon BMF for February 2 was no evidence the Resident #363's betwee shifts for February 2 was no evidence the Resident #363's betwee shifts for February 2022 B. The 2022 for Resident #Resident #363 was floor unit in January January 2022 BMF binder.	by ay for EX Order 26 § 4b1 at #363's January 2022 and tronic Medication ord (eMAR) reflected that the e two Order 26 § 4b1 at AM, in the presence of yor #2 asked the Registered he facility documented the for residents that received ations. The RN provided ations. The RN provided ations. Surveyor #2 looked in Resident #363's February itoring Form. There was no 022 for Resident #363. There at the facility documented havior monitoring daily on all uary 2022. Surveyor #2 then to obtain Resident #363's ere was no BMF for January 363. The RN stated that originally admitted to the and that Resident #363's may still be in that unit's	F	758			
	At 12:23 PM, the provided Surveyor #	floor Unit Manager #2 Resident #363's January					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		<u> </u>	=	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	for January 2022 will information: One form with no make a Medic behavioral symptom was to have been make the form review of the January 31 were black planuary 32 were black planuary 31 were black planuary 32 were black planuary 33 were black planuary 34 were black planuary 35 were black planuary 36 were black planuary 42 were black pl	eviewed Resident #363's BMF inch included the following redication listed under cation had indicated that the ins of and and indicated that the expect (day after admission). A reflected that the symptoms of ing was only documented for inft on 1/15/22. The remaining from January 16 through ank (not documented). The 3 in PM to 7 AM shift were blank for each day of the month of its no evidence that the facility ent #363's behavior monitoring ifts for the days the resident y during January 2022.	F 75				
	Resident #363 shou Psychotropic Note of added that the Mon be done by the fifted A review of the facil Assessment, Interve	uld have had a Monthly done for January 2022. She thly Note should					

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	'N EDGE	77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET ATERSON, NJ 07514	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 758	receive behavioral attain or maintain the mental and psychological accordance with the and plan of care. 2. Behavioral sympfacility-approved be the comprehensive 6. The facility will consequent and policy Interpretation Management 10. When medication behavioral symptom e. Specific target be outcomes; h. Monitoring for efficonsequences Monitoring 1. If the resident is behavior or mood, will seek and docur worsening in the infunction. 2. The IDT will more with impaired cogning in the infunction. A review of the facil Documentation" po 7/17, included but we statement: all services.	rovide and residents will mealth services as needed to be highest practicable physical, social well-being in ecomprehensive assessment assessment be identified using shavioral screening tools and assessment comply with regulatory do to the use of medications to changes. In and Implementation cons are prescribed for the instantian and include:	F 758		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAW	/N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	, 32.20.2022
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION
F 758	psychosocial condit the resident's medic should facilitate cor interdisciplinary tea condition and responsible for implementation: 2. The documented in the objective observation administered; c. tree performed; d. chang 3. events, incidents resident; and f. programe plan goals and A review of the facility Medications and Grame plan goals and the following: The Attending Physical start symptoms for various medications improvement in the provide the Physicial closely for antideprotection of the physicial worsening of symptoms of symptoms of symptoms. The facility did not provide the physicial worsening of symptoms of symptoms.	dical, physical, functional or tion, shall be documented in cal record. The medical record munication between the m regarding the resident's conse to care. Interpretation and the following information is to the resident medical record: a. cons; b. medications atments or services ges in the resident's condition; or accidents involving the gress toward or changes in the diobjectives. It policy titled, "Tapering radual Drug Dose Reduction" of April 2007, included the sician and staff will identify r which a resident is receiving so target symptoms, and an with that information It is tapered or stopped, the initor the resident and will in if there is a return or toms. Provide the surveyors a policy vioral Monitoring Forms or the Note.	F 75	8	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF THE STATE AST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA	
F 758	Continued From page	e 76	F 7	758		
	3. On 2/16/2022 at 9: observed Resident #	46 AM, surveyor #5 89 in bed in their room.				
	The surveyor reviewe Resident #89.	ed the medical record for				
	the resident was adm	ession Record reflected that hitted to the facility with uded but were not limited to				
	(MDS), dated 1/12/20 resident had a brief in (BIMS) score of our EX Order 26 § 45 the MDS, indicated the behavioral symptoms	erly Minimum Data Set 022 reflected that the nterview for mental status t of 15, which indicated 17 . A further review of nat the resident exhibited no and received (EX-Order 26 § 4b1) of the last 7 days during the				
	included a care concreceived antipsychotic EX Order 26 § 46 Intervent the effectiveness of the monitor for signs and reactions to the media. A review of the POS	plan dated 12/24/2020 ern that the resident c medication related to 7 ions included to monitor for ne medication and to symptoms of adverse cation every shift.				
	6/8/2021 for EX Ord times a day. The Ord	by mouth two				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		o	2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	WN EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	'		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	that Resident #89 medication. On 2/16/2022 at 1 the BMF(s) for Reindicated incomplemovember 2021 wany 7 AM- 3 PM shifts. The review December 2021. incomplete BMF for monitoring occurr. The review failed February 2022. The BMF for Nove #89's behavioral sfor January 2022 symptom as delusted behaviors for the the resident's targaffecting others and 4 episodes of November 2021 in being monitored for that the resident was affecting of that the resident of that the resident of the month of December 2021 in the mont	was an active order, and was still ordered to receive the 0:20 AM, the surveyor reviewed sident #89. The review ete behavior monitoring in with no monitoring occurring on thifts or on any 3 PM- 11 PM failed to indicate any BMF for The review indicated an or January 2022 with no ing on any 11 PM to 7 AM shifts. It indicate any BMF for the review indicated that the symptom as yelling. The BMF listed Resident #89's month of November 2021 listed eted behaviors as monthly indicated that the isodes of affecting other and failed to indicate was being monitored for either others or the sive of Resident #89's behaviors of Resident #89 was or and failed to indicate was being monitored for either others or the sive of Resident #89's behaviors becember 2021 listed the	F	758			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 758	episodes of Ther Behavior Monitoring The No 2/14/22 and inclusive for the month of Jar resident's targeted others and Monthly indicated the episodes of either behavioring Form for Resident #89 was be	nat the resident had 6 and 5 episodes of e was no evidence of a g Form for December 2021. ote Monthly effective on ve of Resident #89's behaviors nuary 2022 listed the	F 758			
	interviewed the RN the RN stated, "I do went on to state that BMF. On 2/16/2022 at 11 provided two survey year. A review of the BMF(s) for Decemb Resident #89 or #84 On 2/16/2022 at 11 interviewed the Ass (ADON). The ADON to see daily monitor ADON further stated the Behavior Monitor themselves to the m	235 AM, the surveyor regarding the February BMF, n't see any right now" and to there should be a February 209 AM, the 4th floor RNUM yors with BMF(s) for the past ese forms failed to indicate eer 2021 or February 2022 on 4 or on any other resident. 232 AM, two surveyors istant Director of Nursing I stated that she would expect ing over all three shifts. The dot that she would expect for oring Sheets to lend nonthly summaries and that vioral symptoms would be the				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	I ` ′	MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION JULDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	DDE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	Forms from the RNU surveyors the monito asked if this was all of for the unit. The RNU A review of these BM BMF for Resident #8: The review failed to r 2021. On 2/17/2022 at 12:5 interviewed the Direct the Licensed Nursing (LNHA). The DON street monitored on the BM Note M it is the responsibility supervisor to make s created monthly. On 2/18/2022 at 9:35 interviewed the DON that the behaviors be accurate and that the updated to make sure logged and accounte that each shift is resp Behavior Monitoring 4. On 2/16/2022 at 10 observed Resident #6 room.	9 AM, two surveyors ast Behavior Monitoring M. The RNUM provided the ring forms. The surveyors of the monitoring that existed IM stated, yes. F revealed a February 2022 of that began on 2/16/2022. Everal a BMF for December 3 PM, the survey team tor of Nursing (DON) and Home Administrator ated that the behaviors F should match the conthly. The DON stated that of the night shift nursing ture that the BMF(s) are 4 AM, the survey team again and LNHA. The DON stated ing monitored need to be the behaviors logs need to be that each behavior is defor. The DON also stated to sonsible to complete the	F 7	58				

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENT FICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFIC ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) F 758 Continued From page 80 F 758 Resident #84. A review of the Admission Record reflected that the reflected that the resident was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to EX Order 26 § 4b1 A review of the quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, dated 12/3/2021 reflected that the resident had a brief interview for mental status (BIMS) score of out of 15, which indicated EX Order 26 § 4b1 . A further review of the MDS, indicated that the resident exhibited no behavioral symptoms and received medications on 7 out of the last 7 days during the look back period. A review of the resident's individualized. comprehensive care plan dated 10/9/2020 included a care concern that the resident had a related to and indicated that the resident was taking antidepressant and 4b1 . Another care concern was included indicated that the resident had a problem related to EX Order 26 § 4b1 . Interventions included to monitor and document Resident #84's behaviors. A review of the Order Summary Report indicated an order dated 7/18/2021 for a given at bedtime every Monday, Wednesday, and Friday which was discontinued on 1/19/2021.

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	/N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EI	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 758	Continued From pa	ge 81	F 758	3		
	the Behavior Monit The review failed to for November or De 2022. The review ir monitoring for Janu completed on the 1 of January. The Behavior Moni listed the targeted I preoccupie The preoccupie The N 12/13/21 and inclus behaviors for the m the resident's targe disturbances and d Note number of times the	Note Monthly effective on sive of Resident #84's wonth of November 2021 listed ted behaviors as appetite elusions disrupting care. The Monthly failed to indicate the at the resident exhibited each is no evidence of a Behavior				
	The National	Note Monthly effective on ve of Resident #84's behaviors ecember 2021 listed the				

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PLE A. BUILDING _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE	7'	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET ATERSON, NJ 07514	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 758	number of times that behavior. The Beha	helplessness. The Monthly failed to indicate the t the resident exhibited each vior Monitoring Form for to indicate that the resident d for either appetite	F 758		
	alert, calm and soft s and was able to ans A review of the Adm the resident was adi	79 lying in bed, awake and spoken but with clear speech wer questions appropriately.			
	a BIMS score of (, resident's cognition	22, Admission MDS indicated which reflected that the was EX Order 26 § 4b1 . S reflected physician orders 4b1			
	a black binder titled with "Behavior Moni and Resident #79's the binder. Register informed the survey should be in the the RN/S was lookin "we started filling the	PM, the surveyors observed "3RD FLOOR-HIGH SIDE" toring Form"(s) in the binder form could not be located in ed Nurse/Supervisor (RN/S) ors that residents' BMF floor low side binder. While g for the binder, she stated em out last night." RN/S esident was on			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L , LIDENT EICATION NITIMBED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _		,)2/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	VN EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	On the same date Licensed Practical BMF(s) to surveyo could not find BMF stated that the resimplement of the stated that the resimplement of the stated that the resimplement of the stated that the nurses show the stated that the stated th	at 12:28 PM, 3rd floor Nurse #1 (LPN#1) provided r #4. The surveyor and LPN#1 for Resident #79. LPN#1 dent was receiving cations and there were mpleted BMFs for the resident. looking for it." same day, the surveyor met nd LPN#1 and they both stated build complete BMF(s) for the e on and and LPN#1 also stated that tete BMF(s) for residents who seant medications but effects by completing ffect Codes" forms. suspected side effects form for not completed and stated, "it	F	758			

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENT FICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT PI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION	
F 758	generated programm nurses to complete the residents and staprogrammed, and it alert us that it is due the resident." The 3rd floor RN/UM the nurses should do electronically, a mon admitted to the facilitiresidents. She stated to keep tab when the meds and know when notes." RN/UM also psych notes was initial electronically, the coalert the nurses for documentation there. The 3rd floor RN/UM readmitted to the facinitial notes or informed the surveyor notes was mission of the surveyor notes was notes or notes was mission of the surveyor notes was notes or notes or notes was mission notes or notes was mission of the surveyor notes was notes or notes was mission or notes was mission or notes was notes or n	n psych medications were natically, which alerted the notes that were due for ated, "computer is will pop in the computer to for monthly notes for notes for informed the surveyor that becoment initial notes the after the resident was any for newly or readmitted at patient came with notes that when the initial ated and completed mputer will automatically use monthly notes after. I stated that the resident was after. I stated that when the initial after after after.	F 75	8		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761 F 761 SS=D	Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principle appropriate accessor instructions, and the capplicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In accordance Federal laws, the faci biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have accessor instructions and the capplicable.	d Biologicals (1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals a used in the facility must be with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when f Drugs and Biologicals ordance with State and lity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized		761 761	F761 No residents were affected by this deficient practice.		4/11/22
	deficient practice was units and was eviden On 02/14/2022 at 10:	identified on one of two ced by the following:			All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Immediately upon notification, Unit		

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3	S) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	LEDGE		77 EAST 43RD STREET		
				PATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From pag	e 86	F 7	61		
	3 bottles of normal sexpiration date of 03 inflating, hand held deprovide ventilations to breathing) with a use. An interview with the a.m., revealed that the responsible to check could not provide any expired saline solutions still on the crash cart. The facility was mad on 2/21/2022 at 1:15 a.m.; the Director of the expired saline and removed from the crastated that the 11:00 was in-serviced on reside the could not provide any expired saline and the crash cart.	Nnurse (UM/RN) and noted saline solution with an /2021. The Ambu bag (a self levice commonly used to o patients who are not ed by date of 04/2021. In nurse on 2/14/2021 at 11:30 he night supervisor was the crash cart. The nurse or a protection of the property of the same of the above issue of p.m. On 2/23/2022 at 10:15 hursing (DON) stated that did the Ambu bag were ash cart. The DON further PM- 07:00 AM supervisor removing expired drugs and ash cart. No policy was		Manager/Designee immediated three (3) bottles of normal salir and an ambu bag. Unit Manager/Designee conducted Facility-wide audit to ensure the no other expired biological drusupplies stored in the crash carcash carts were affected by the practice of having expired biological drugs in the crash cart. Serviced Nursing Night Superviced Regarding checking the crash of to ensure all biological drugs a in the crash cart are not expired DON/Designee to conduct week once a week for four 4 weeks, a month for 2 months thereafted biological drugs and supplies in cart are not expired. Infection Preventionist/Designee will audicarts once a week to ensure of All negative findings to be corrimmediately and reported mon	ne solution a nat there are gs an d nt. No other nis deficient ogical drugs ADON in visor cart nightly and supplies ed. ekly audit then once er to ensure n the crash dit all crash ompliance. rected	
F 880 SS=D	NJAC 8:39-29.4 (g) Infection Prevention CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)		F 8	QA/PI Meeting.	,	6/3/22
	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environr development and tra diseases and infection	ablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable				

	OF DEFIC ENCIES F CORRECTION	A. BUILDING CO		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING		02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	N EDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 880	The facility must est and control program a minimum, the follows 483.80(a)(1) A system or reporting, investigat and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based conducted accordinaccepted national stage of the procedures for the put are not limited to (i) A system of survey possible communications before the persons in the facilit (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trate to be followed to pre (iv) When and how is resident; including to (A) The type and dudepending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement the least restrictive possion circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emplodisease or infected.	rablish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: tem for preventing, identifying, ing, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, itors, and other individuals inder a contractual upon the facility assessment g to §483.70(e) and following tandards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; om possible incidents of ase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a put not limited to: ration of the isolation, infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the es under which the facility gives with a communicable skin lesions from direct ts or their food, if direct	F 88		

STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT PLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	, ,,	
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAW	N EDGE		7	7 EAST 43RD STREET		
COMPLET	L CARL AT TAIR LAW	N LDGL		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 88	F 8	380			
		e procedures to be followed direct resident contact.					
	§483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of infection.						
	IPCP and update th	eview. luct an annual review of its eir program, as necessary. IT is not met as evidenced					
	Based on observati and review of pertin was determined tha respiratory care equ	ion, interview, record review, ent facility documentation, it t the facility failed to 1) store ipments in a manner to			F880 Resident #24 was not negatively affect by this deficient practice.	ed	
	practices for hand h (Center for Disease policy, and 3) failed	2) adhere to infections control ygiene according to CDC Control) and the facility to properly wear an N95 fitted			All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice.		
	respiratory mask. TI identified for three s The deficient praction following:			Immediately upon notification, ADON immediately removed the oxygen tubin that was observed on floor, and replace with a newly labeled and dating oxyger tubing. Unit Manager/Designee conductions	ed n		
	the 400's Unit and obed. The EX Order				a Facility-wide audit to ensure that any resident with oxygen orders had oxyge tubing were labeled, dated and bagged when not in use. No other residents we affected by this deficient of having oxyg tubing on the floor. ADON conducted	n i ere	
	were not la	r 26 § 4b1 and the beled or dated and were the concentrator not in any			nursing wide in-service on proper oxyg tubing storage.	en	

	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315331	B. WING _			02	/23/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	<u> </u>	ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAV	NN EDGE		77	7 EAST 43RD STREET		
COMPLET	E CARE AI FAIR LAI	WN EDGE		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC E	/ STATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	age 89	F 8	880			
	protective covering				DON/Designee to conduct weekly aud	lit	
	protocure covering	9.			once a week for four weeks, then once		
	On 2/14/2022 at 8	:15 AM, the surveyor observed			month for 2 months thereafter to ensu		
	Resident #24 in be	ed, the EX Order 26 § 4b1			all resident with oxygen order have pr	oper	
	was turned off. The	e EX Order 26 § 4b1 was on the			storage for oxygen tubing when not in	use	
	chair next to the be	ed and not in any protective			and that all oxygen tubing are labeled		
	covering.				dated appropriately. All negative finding		
					to be corrected immediately and repo	rted	
		01 AM, the survery observed			monthly in the QA/PI Meeting.		
		26 § 4b1 was turned off. The					
		s noted on top of the resident's air next to the bed and not in			F880 Cont□		
	any protective cov				Food Cont		
	any protective cov	cing.			No residents were affected by this		
	On 02/16/22 at 10	:04 AM, the surveyor went to			deficient practice.		
		erved the EX Order 26 § 4b1 and the					
		irect contact with the floor. The			All Residents have the potential to be		
		running and the EX Order 26 § 4b1			affected by this deficient practice.		
		EX Order 26 § 4b1					
	There was no				Immediately upon notification, Infection	n	
	store the	§ 4b1 when not in use.			Preventionist/Designee conducted a		
					facility wide audit on hand hygiene		
		:05 AM, the surveyor			competency. No other staff were iden		
		censed Practical Nurse (LPN) medications that day. The LPN			with the deficient practice of improper		
		sident #24 had an physician's			hand hygiene. ADON conducted an in-service with the identified RN regar	dina	
		b be delivered at exercises. The			proper hand hygiene. ADON/Designe		
		the LPN to the room where we			conducted a facility wide in-service or		
		EX Order 26 § 4b1			proper hand hygiene.		
		and the EX Order 26 § 4b1 and			7.0		
	EX Order 26 § 4b1 in d	irect contact with the floor.			DON/Designee to conduct weekly		
	Upon further inquir	ry, the LPN stated that that the			competency audit x4 weeks, once a		
		ponsible to change the			month for 2 months thereafter to prop		
		e EX Order 26 § 4b1 was stored in a			hand hygiene practice is being follower	ed.	
		not in use. The LPN exited the			All negative findings to be corrected		
		and the Ex Order 26 § 4b1 and the			immediately and reported monthly in t	he	
	lying in di	rect contact with the floor.			QA/PI Meeting. No residents were		
	That same day at	10:30 AM the surveyor			affected by this deficient practice.		
	i mai same day at	TU.JU AIVI LITE SULVEYUL	1				1

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315331	B. WING _			02/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	escorted the Assistar (ADON) to Resident observed the contact with the floor to the X Order 26 \$ X Order 26 \$ 4b1 when The ADON removed floor, turned off the and told the surveyor setting. On 2/16/2022 at 10:3 observed the ADON Registered Nurse (U #24's room with a neand a plastic bag to suse. On 2/17/2022 at 10:3 on 2/17/2022 at 10:3 on in-serviced education care of the and a plastic bag to suse. On 2/17/2022 at 10:3 on 2/17/2022 at 10:3 on sunday with the consumption of the serviced education on Sunday with the consumption of the start of the plastic bag. If the nurse observed informed the Register would be observed from the start of the entered the room, identification. Prior to the start of the entered the room, identification.	ant Director of Nursing #24's room where we both still lying in direct There was no bag attached 401 to protect/store the not in use. The X Order 26 § 401 from the concentrator, exited the room or that she would replace the 37 AM, the surveyor and the Unit Manager M/RN) entered Resident ew concentrator, new tubing store the tubing when not in 30 AM, the ADON provided attion folder which addressed 401 The following were dated and changed weekly date. 302 The following were dated and changed weekly date. 303 The following were dated and changed weekly date. 304 The following were dated and replaced with a 4 the X ORDER 101 The ADON provided which addressed and the following were dated and changed weekly date. 304 The following were dated and replaced with a	F 8	1. No residents were affected deficient practice. The identification immediately removed the claidentified RN was in-serviced donning gloves prior to adminification. 2. All Residents have the potentification and the important of the result of the potential of the important of the identification and the important of the identification and in-service with the identification of the identificatio	ified CNA oth mask. The id about inistering tential to be actice. ation, Infection ducted a donning of equipment ted N95 mask and doffing njections. No ith the er donning of N conducted fied C.N.A. and doffing of ducted an RN regarding of gloves a. ADON ervice on is mask. t weekly eek for four or 2 months of N95 mask eves. Infection conduct and in for two PPE. Audits	

OLIVILIV	OT OIL MEDIO, ILL G	MEDIO/ ND CEITHIGEC					2. 0000 000 1
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		315331	B. WING			02/	23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	· ·	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				7	7 EAST 43RD STREET		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 91	F	880			
	· -	ed hand hygiene. The RN		000	monthly QA/PI meeting. All negative		
	lathered her hands for				findings to be corrected immediately a	nd	
		nygiene under running water.			reported monthly in the QA/PI Meeting		
	'	,,			No residents were affected by this		
	On 2/14/2022 at 9:01	AM, the surveyor observed			deficient practice. Please see details o	f	
	the RN administer the	e following medications to			the Directed Plan of Correction(DPOC):	
	Resident # 30 an uns	sampled resident:			The facility shall provide in-service trai	ning	
					to appropriate staff ,		
	EX Order 26 § 4b	01			with staff competency validated by the		
					Director of Nursing, Medical		
					Director or Infection Preventionist, as follows ,		
					Nursing Home Infection Preventionist		
					Training Course		
					Module 1 - Infection Prevention & Con	trol	
	The RN stated that th	ne medications had to be			Program		
	given with apple saud	ce. The RN placed the			https://www.train.org/main/course/		
	tablets in the medicat	tion cup and added the apple			1081350 /		
	sauce.				Provide the training to : Topline staff a	nd	
					infection preventionist		
		the RN dropped one of the			CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages	for	
		nedication cart. The RN			Front Line Long-Term Care Staff :		
	·	vith her bare hand and medications that were			Keep COVID-19 Out		
		medications that were ne RN locked the medication			https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw Provide the training to: Frontline staff		
		o enter Resident #30's room			CDC C:OVID-19 Prevention Messages	s for	
	•	dications. The surveyor			Front Line Long-Term Care Staff :	, 101	
		re and informed the RN that			Sparkling Surfaces		
		d with the medication			https , //youtu . be /t 70H80Rr5 lg		
		RN told the surveyor "I should			Provide the training to : Frontline staff		
		ablet and poured another			CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages	for	
		the medication room, got			Front Line Long-Term Care Staff :		
	the drug buster and c	lestroy the above			Clean Hands		
	medications.				https://youtu.be/xmYMUly7qlE		
	A #4 41- '' ''	and the DN			Provide the training to : Frontline staff	£	
		pass, the RN again washed			CDC COVID-19 Prevention Messages	tor	
	her hands for 12.04 s				Front Line Long-Term Care Staff :		
	-	the RN the timing on the			Use PPE Correctly for COVID-19		
	prione. The Kin state	d: "I singed Happy Birthady			https://youtu.be/YYTATw9yav4		1

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OIV	<u>1B NO. 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315331	B. WING				02/23/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	FDCF		77	7 EAST 43RD STREET		
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	. 02		000			
1 000		5 92	Г	880	Descride the statistic attention to the		
	too fast".				Provide the training to: Frontline staf		
	On 2/14/2022 at 0:10	AM, the surveyor observed			Nursing Home Infection Preventionis Training Course Module 5 - Outbreal		
	the RN preparing EX				https://www.train.	15	
		Resident #37. The RN			org/cdctrain/course/1081803 /		
		ormed Resident #37 of the			Provide the training to : ToE>line sta	ff and	
	The state of the s	ed her hands. The RN			infection preventionist		
	•	ation cart, prepared the			Nursing Home Infection Preventionis	t	
	EX Order 26 § 4b1 aided b				Training Course		
		irned to the bedside to			Module IIB - Environmental Cleaning	and	
	administer the medical	ation. The RN used an			Disinfection		
		fect the site, then proceed to			https://www.train.		
		^{26 § 4b1} without donning			org/main/course/1081815/		
		he surveyor observed that			Provide the training to : All staff inclu	ding	
		on was dripping from the			topline staff and		
		e site, disposed of the used			infection preventionist		
	and washed her hand	ceptacle bin at the bedside			Nursing Home Infection Preventionis Training Course	L	
	and washed her hand	is for 12.31 seconds.			Module 7 - Hand Hygiene		
	An interview with the	RN regarding the observed			https://www.train.		
		he should have donned			org/main/course/1081806/		
	gloves prior to admin				Provide the training to: All staff include	ding	
		tices. She went on to state			topline staff and	Ū	
	that she had received	l in-services and education			infection preventionist		
	on infection control. A	A review of the RN's file			Nursing Home Infection Preventionis	t	
		n-services and education on			Training Course		
	Insulin administration				Module 6A - Principles of Standard		
					Precautions		
		e aware of the observed			https , //www . train .		
	•	22. On 2/16/2022 at 9:41			org/main/course/1081804 /	dls -	
		ursing (DON) provided a			Provide the training to : All staff inclu topline staff and	ung	
	01/05/2021. The follo	ashing/ Hand Hygiene, dated			infection preventionist		
	01/03/2021. THE IOIK	wing were noted.			Nursing Home Infection Preventionis	t	
	Policy Statement				Training Course	•	
	,				Module 6B - Principles of Transmissi	on	
	The facility considers	hand hygiene the primary			Based Precautions		
	means to prevent the				https://www.train.		
	Policy Interpretation a				org/main/course/1081805/		

			E SURVEY IPLETED				
		315331	B. WING _			02	2/23/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	I EDGE	'	77 E	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AST 43RD STREET ERSON, NJ 07514	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	in-serviced on the impreventing the transmealthcare-associate All personnel should handwashing/hand handwashing/hand handwashing, residents Including in the polic together using full friesec) (Not under run birthday. A review of the RN's	be trained and regularly portance of hand hygiene in mission of ad infections. follow the hygiene procedures to help of infections to other	F		Provide the training to: All staff included topline staff and infection preventionist. Nursing Home Infection Preventionist. Training Course. Module IIA - Reprocessing Reusable Resident Care Equipment. https://www.train.org/main/course/1081814/ Provide the training to: Topline staff a infection preventionist. Only. Further optional training is available in Nursing Home Infection. Preventionist Training Course located https://www.train.org/cdctrain/trainingJ>lan/3814 Root cause analysis completed.	nd n the	
	staff member walking back again past the sobserved the staff model of	at that time, the staff member NA. The CNA stated she had for 3 years, had been had been fit tested for the (applying) and doffing protective equipment (PPE) The CNA further stated she			The Director of Nursing interviewed the License Practical Nurse (LPN) cited in deficient practice. The License Practical Nurse explained that, she informed the surveyor that the tresident is alert and oriented and that the resident takes the oxygen on and off, when the LPN went in the room to administered the resident smedication that the resident had the oxygen on. The did not check the date on the oxygen tubing since its change and dated by 11-7 shift on Sunday night, and is away that if the oxygen tubing need changing she can change it, and knows that she must date the oxygen tubing. The LI went to get a new set of Oxygen tubir	n the d ne the ons LPN the are ng e	

	OF DEFIC ENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315331	B. WING _			02/	23/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 02.		
				77	7 EAST 43RD STREET			
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAW	NEDGE		P	ATERSON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC EN	TATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	ge 94	F 8	380				
		out was not sure why.			and the bag in which the tubing is place	ed		
	and madic into that i	at has her said mily.			when not in use, by the time the LPN g			
	On 2/14/22 at 9:44 A	AM, the DON stated if a staff			back the surveyor was talking to the			
		asks, there should not be			Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON).			
	any mask under a fit	ted N95 because that would						
	cause the N95 to no	t be properly fitted at that			The Director of Nursing interviewed the	;		
	point.				Registered Nurse (RN) cited in the			
					deficient practice.			
		ty provided in-service topic			The RN informed the Director of Nursir			
		rn at all times, staff must			that according to her timing, (which wa	birthday song) she mpliance. She		
		dated 1/18/22, revealed that			her singing the happy birthday song) s			
	the CNA had attende	ed the educational in-service.			thought she was in compliance. She			
	A rovious of the facili	ty provided in-service topic to			knows that she is supposed to have actual friction for 20 seconds. She			
		nd take off, dated 2/1/22,			informed the surveyor that she has bee	an an		
	revealed that the CN				in-serviced on infection control practice			
	educational in-service				including proper hand washing, and	.5,		
					donning or gloved prior to administering	а		
	A review of the CDC	N95 PPE, Respirators			injection. The RN said she got nervous			
		v/coronavirus/2019-ncov/hcp/			the surveyor.	,		
		ml) included the following:						
					The Director of Nursing (DON)			
	A respirator is a pers	sonal protective device that is			interviewed the Certified Nursing Assis	tant		
		head and covers at least the			(CNA) cited in the deficient practice.			
	nose and mouth. A r	espirator is used to reduce			The CNA told the DON that she knows			
		inhaling hazardous airborne			that she is not allowed to wear the clot			
	, ,	nfectious agents), gases or			mask, or put the N95 respirator over th	е		
		including those intended for			cloth mask. According to the CNA			
		ttings, are certified by the			involved, she was walking off the unit t			
	CDC/NIOSH.				go on her break, so she removed the N	190		
	N95 respirators redu	ice the wearer 's exposure to			respirator and put on her cloth mask, when she saw the surveyor she quickly	,		
	•	om small particle aerosols to			put her N95 mask over the cloth mask.			
		respirators are tight-fitting			She acknowledged that she was wrong			
		out at least 95% of particles			for putting the N95 respirator over the	,		
	•	arge and small particles.			cloth mask, she said she did so not to gin trouble.	get		
		e to wear a respirator due to hat may be made worse						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENT FICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING _)2/23/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	EDGE	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	when breathing throu a respirator or getting have a medical evaluare able to wear a respective and a medical evaluare able to wear a respective and a medical evaluare able to wear a respective and a medical evaluation and	gh a respirator. Before using fit-tested, workers must ation to make sure that they spirator safely. It is seal to the face is see regulations require that annual fit test and conduct a time the respirator is used. If it test to confirm a proper espirator in the workplace. In and worn, minimal leakage of the respirator when the sans almost all of the air is filter media. In and word work facemasks are ide only barrier protection uding large respiratory gor seal check is necessary to facemasks do not particles from the air and do around the edge of the mask is. It is for patient source entamination of the en a person coughs or the confirmed or suspected ar a facemask until they are or at home. The patient in a facemask while isolated.	F	380				

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SI COMPLE	
			P WING			
		706000	B. WING		02/2	3/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLE	TE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE	43RD STREET ON, NJ 07514			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES	D	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROL STANDARDS FOR LITTERM CARE FACILITY SUBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMPUTE DEFICIENCY AND EINCLUDING A COMPUTE DEFICIENCY AND EINCLUDING A COMPUTE DEFICIENCIES MAY ENFORCEMENT ACTUVITH THE PROVISION	PLETION DATE, FOR EACH INSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN TION IN ACCORDANCE DNS OF THE NEW PATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF				
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandator (a) The facility shall of Federal, State, and lo regulations.	omply with applicable	S 560			4/11/22
	by: Based on interviews, facility documentation facility failed to mainta direct care staff to res as mandated by the S was evident for 13 of evening shifts, and 4 reviewed. Findings include: Reference: New Jerse			S560 No Residents were affected by this deficient practice All Residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice DON/Designee to in-service Staffing Coordinator on appropriate staffing letation DON/Designee to conduct a weekly a once a week for four weeks, and then	vels. udit	

LABORATORY D RECTOR'S OR PROV DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

03/16/22

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

, ,		(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		706000	B. WING		02/23/2022		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY ST	ATE ZIP CODE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE	43RD STREET N, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE		
S 560	30:13-18, new minimum nursing homes," indice Governor signed into codified at N.J.S.A. 30 established minimum nursing homes. The freeffective on 02/01/2020. One Certified Nurse Aresidents for the day some control of the day shift, required the day shift, required to 01/25/22 had 11 the day shift, required to 01/25/22 had 11 the day shift, required to 01/26/22 had 11 the day shift the day	ersey Statutes Annotated) cum staffing requirements for ated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 0:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in collowing ratio(s) were 21: Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. Interpretation of the collection of	S 560	once a month for two months thereaft determine effectiveness of staffing lev Facility has an active contract with a recruiter and staffing agencies to recrustaff. Facility is conducting a Certified Nursing Assistant program. All findin will be reported in the QA/PI meeting monthly.	vels. uit		
		CNAs for 019 residents on					

PRINTED: 08/07/2023 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

		(X1) PROV DER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDING: _		COMI EL	-120		
		706000	B. WING		02/23/2022		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS CITY STA	TE ZIP CODE			
COMPLET	E CARE AT FAIR LAWN	EDGE 77 EAST 43	RD STREET I, NJ 07514				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFIC ENC	ATEMENT OF DEFIC ENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENT FY NG INFORMATION)	D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	the day shift, required on the evening shift, redired on the evening shift, redired on the day shift, required on the evening shift, redired on the day shift, redired on the day shift, redired on the day shift, required on the day shift, redired on the day shift on the	In 14 CNAs. CNAs for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents required 11 total staff. CNAs for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 109 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 110 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for 108 residents on In 14 CNAs. Itotal staff for	S 560				

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		DATE OF REVISIT	
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building			
315331 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Y2	6/9/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN	N EDGE	77 EAST 43RD STREET		
		PATERSON, NJ 07514		

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITE	М		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)		Correction Completed	ID Prefix F0636 483.20((b)(1)(2)(i)(iii)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0638 483.20(c)		Correction
LSC			04/11/2022	LSC			04/11/2022	LSC			04/11/2022
ID Prefix	F0658		Correction	ID Prefix	F0677		Correction	ID Prefix	F0684		Correction
Reg. # LSC	483.21(b)(3)(i)		Completed 04/11/2022	Reg. # LSC	483.24((a)(2)	Completed 04/11/2022	Reg.# LSC	483.25		Completed 04/11/2022
ID Prefix	Prefix F0695 Correction		ID Prefix F0710		Correction	ID Prefix	ID Prefix F0755		Correction		
Reg.#	483.25(i)		Completed	Reg.#	483.30((a)(1)(2)	Completed	Reg.#	483.45(a)(b)(1)-(3)		Completed
LSC			04/11/2022	LSC			04/11/2022	LSC			04/11/2022
ID Prefix	F0758 483.45(c)(3)(e)(1))-(5)	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0761 483.45((g)(h)(1)(2)	Correction	ID Prefix Reg. #	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction
LSC			04/11/2022	LSC			04/11/2022	LSC			06/03/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEWE (INITIALS		DATE		SIGNATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS)		DATE		TITLE				DATE			
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 2/23/2022						CTED DEFICIENCIES ES (CMS-2567) SEN			YE:	s 🗆 no	

				STATE	FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / C CATION NUMBER	LIA /	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building B. Wing	TRUCTION				Y2	DATE OF REVISIT 6/9/2022	
NAME OF FACILITY COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514					
corrective	e action was acc	omplishe	d. Each deficien	cy should be fully	y identified usi	reported that have bee ng either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision n	number and	the	
ITE	VI		DATE	ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y4			Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix	S0560		Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:39-5.1(a)		Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			04/11/2022 	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_ _	LSC			LSC			Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed	ID PrefixReg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC				LSC			LSC			
REVIEWEI		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE				DATE	

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: CSCP12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

2/23/2022

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315331	B. WING			02/23/2022		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	AWN EDGE		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 EAST 43RD STREET PATERSON, NJ 07514	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		Ε(000				
K 000	Appendix Z-Emerg Provider and Suppl		K	000				
	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field C 02/25/22 was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, an National Fire Prote	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING						
	90's, It is composed	tory building that was built in d of Type I Fire Resistant acility is divided into 11- smoke						
	regulatory flexibilitie Emergency for rout maintenance require 31, 2020. The flexibility following items: fire fire extinguisher mo- operation monthly to testing of generators	1135 waivers allowing for es during the Public Health tine inspection, testing and rements beginning January bilities did not extend to the pump weekly/monthly testing, onthly inspections, fire fighter testing for elevators, monthly rs, and daily inspection of the areas of construction, repair, ons.						
L ABORATOR)	the survey the cens	certified beds. At the time of sus was 106. DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

03/16/2022

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 000 Continued From page 1 K 000 * Currently the facility does not have a Maintenance Director and the Documents and Life Safety Code building tour was conducted by the Regional Plant Operations Director. K 291 **Emergency Lighting** K 291 4/12/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **Emergency Lighting** Emergency lighting of at least 1-1/2-hour duration is provided automatically in accordance with 7.9. 18.2.9.1, 19.2.9.1 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: K291 Based on observation and interview on 02/25/22, it was determined that the facility failed to provide an operational battery backup All residents have the potential to be emergency light above the emergency affected by this deficient practice generator's transfer switches, independent of the building's electrical system and emergency No Residents were affected by this generator in accordance with NFPA 101:2012 deficient practice 7.9, 19.2.9.1. Immediately upon notification, Regional This deficient practice was observed for 1 of 1 Director of Maintenance/Designee transfer switches and was evidenced by the conducted facility-wide regarding ensuring that the facility has an following: operational backup battery emergency light above the emergency generator At 10:04 AM, the surveyor and Regional Plant transfer switches. Vendor installed an Operations Director, observed in the floor 1 generator transfer switch room, that no operational backup battery emergency emergency lighting was provided. light above the emergency generator transfer switches. This finding was verified by the Regional Plant Operations Director, at the time of the Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee will conduct an observation's. audit once a week for four weeks, then The Administrator was notified of the above once a month thereafter to test and findings at the Life Safety Code exit conference ensure that the operational backup

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 291 Continued From page 2 K 291 on 02/25/22. battery emergency light above the emergency generator transfer switches is working properly. Negative finding will be NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 101:2012 - 19.2.9.1, 7.9 corrected immediately and reported at the monthly QA/PI meeting. K 345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 5/17/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70, National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on surveyor's observation and interview K345 on 02/25/22, it was determined that the facility failed to ensure that their building's fire alarm All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficient practice system was maintained in accordance with the requirements of NFPA 70 and 72. No Residents were affected by this deficient practice This deficient practice had the potential to affect all residents and was evidenced by the findings noted below: Immediately upon notification, Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee made At approximately 12:00 PM, the surveyor surveyor aware that the Facility was in observed along with the Regional Plant contact with a third party vendor to Operations Director, that the fire alarm address fire alarm system. Facility has annunciator panel indicated "trouble in system". signed a contract with third party vendor The amber trouble light was activated in 3 of 3 to replace fire alarm system. Anticipated panels observed. The annunciator panel completion date for repairs is June 27. identified as MS-5012 Fire 2022. Regional Director of Control/Communicator indicated A-2. The remote Maintenance/Designee conducted annunciator panel indicated at 22:58:02 MW127 facility-wide education regarding ensuring

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 345 Continued From page 3 K 345 Superv. open 0309, 3rd floor smoke sensorthat the facility has an operational fire elevator lobby. alarm system. An interview was conducted with the Plant Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee will conduct an Operations Director where he stated and confirmed that the fire alarm panel was in trouble audit once a week for four weeks, and mode on both 02/24/22 and 02/25/22 during the monitoring within state regulation Life Safety Code building tour. thereafter to ensure that annunciator panel is showing a normal fire alarm 9.6.1.5* To ensure operational integrity, the fire system. Negative findings will be alarm system shall have an approved corrected immediately and reported at the maintenance and testing program complying with monthly QA/PI meeting. the applicable requirements of NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. The Regional Plant Operations Director stated that the facility fire alarm vendor was scheduled to respond ASAP. The Administrator was informed of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/25/22. NFPA 70 NFPA 72 NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) K 353 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing K 353 4/11/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Sprinkler System - Maintenance and Testing Automatic sprinkler and standpipe systems are inspected, tested, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 25, Standard for the Inspection, Testing, and Maintaining of Water-based Fire Protection Systems. Records of system design, maintenance, inspection and testing are maintained in a secure location and readily

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 Continued From page 4 K 353 available. a) Date sprinkler system last checked b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS information on coverage for any non-required or partial automatic sprinkler system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA 25 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interview and record review, the All residents have the potential to be facility failed to maintain the sprinkler system to affected by this deficient practice ensure that provided documentation, that the fire pump was run under emergency power on an No Residents were affected by this annual basis in accordance with NFPA 101, 2012 deficient practice Edition, Section 19.3.5.1, 4.6.12 and 9.7.5 and NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, Section 5.1, 5.2.1.1, Immediately upon notification, Regional NFPA 25, 2011 Edition, Section 8.3, 8.3.1, Director of Maintenance/Designee 8.3.1.1, 8.3.1.2, 8.3.2.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.2.8, 8.3.3 contracted with third party vendor who and 8.3.3.4. This deficient practice was conducted a test standpipe system. evidenced by the following. Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee conducted facility Based on interview and record review on wide in-servicing regarding ensuring 02/25/22, at approximately 2:15 PM the facility annual testing of the standpipe system. failed to provide any documentation that the electric fire pump, had been run under Regional Director of emergency power or testing of the automatic Maintenance/Designee will conduct transfer switch. monthly audit to ensure that the inspection tag dates reflect compliance with annual test expectation. Negative The findings were verified by the Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of the findings will be corrected immediately and observation. reported at the monthly QA/PI meeting. The Administrator was informed of the findings at All residents have the potential to be the Life Safety Code Exit conference on affected by this deficient practice

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 353 Continued From page 5 K 353 02/25/22. No Residents were affected by this NJAC 8:39 - 31.1(c), 31.2(e) deficient practice NFPA 13, 25 Immediately upon notification, Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee contacted a third party vendor who conducted a test to the electric fire pump to been run under emergency power and testing of the automatic transfer switch. Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee conducted facility wide in-servicing regarding testing and documentation of the electric fire pump to been run under emergency power and testing of the automatic transfer switch Regional Director of Maintenance/Designee will conduct a weekly audit once per week for four weeks, monitor per state regulation thereafter to ensure that the fire pump is in working order in conjunction with the emergency generator. Negative findings will be corrected immediately and reported at the monthly QA/PI meeting. K 521 K 521 HVAC 4/11/22 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 **HVAC** Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning shall comply with 9.2 and shall be installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, 9.2

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 521 Continued From page 6 K 521 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview conducted 1. All residents have the potential to be on 02/25/22, in the presence of the Regional affected by this deficient practice Plant Operations Director, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain their Packaged 2. No Residents were affected by this Terminal Air Conditioner (PTAC) units in a safe deficient practice and optimal condition. 3. Immediately upon notification, This deficient practice was identified for 9 of 9 Regional Director of PTAC units observed and was evidenced by the Maintenance/Designee conducted a following: facility-wide audit to remove any clogged and dirty filters from the PTAC Units and While touring the facility on 02/25/22 from replaced all PTAC Unit systems with new approximately 09:00 AM, to 01:30 PM, the filters. Regional Director of surveyor observed dirty PTAC units 3 on each Maintenance/Designee conducted facility floor with clogged and dirty filters (including wide education regarding ensuring that missing filter's) in the corridors identified as the facility is equipped with clean filters South, North and East wings, of floors #4, #3 and for all PTAC Units. #2. 4. Regional Director of When interviewed at the time of the observations. Maintenance/Designee will conduct a the Plant Operations Director agreed that 9 of 9 weekly audit once a week for four PTAC unit's had clogged and dirty filters weeks, to ensure that all PTAC Units are (including missing filters) in the above areas of equipped with clean filters. Regional the facility. Director of Maintenance/ Designee will check once per month, on a monthly No policy and procedure on the maintenance of basis, moving forward. Negative finding PTAC units were provided. A PTAC filter cleaning will be corrected immediately and log was provided by the Housekeeping Director reported at the monthly QA/PI meeting. and it indicated that the Air Conditioner filters were cleaned monthly: dated: 02/02/22 and 01/03/22, but did not indicate that PTAC units were cleaned on the current log. The Administrator was notified of the deficiency at the Life Safety Code exit conference on

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 521 Continued From page 7 K 521 02/25/22. N.J.A.C. 8:39 - 31.2(e) 19.5.2.1 Heating, Ventilating, and Air-Conditioning. K 531 Elevators K 531 4/11/22 SS=F CFR(s): NFPA 101 Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the provision of 9.4. Elevators are inspected and tested as specified in ASME A17.1, Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators. Firefighter's Service is operated monthly with a written record. Existing elevators conform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety Code for Existing Elevators and Escalators. All existing elevators, having a travel distance of 25 feet or more above or below the level that best serves the needs of emergency personnel for firefighting purposes, conform with Firefighter's Service Requirements of ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes firefighter's service Phase I key recall and smoke detector automatic recall, firefighter's service Phase II emergency in-car key operation, machine room smoke detectors, and elevator lobby smoke detectors.) 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on interview on 02/25/22, the facility failed K531 to ensure that elevators were inspected and All residents have the potential to be tested monthly in accordance with NFPA 101, affected by this deficient practice 2012 Edition, Section 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3, 9.4.6, 9.4.6.2 and ASME A17-1 Safety Code for No Residents were affected by this Elevators and Escalators 2004 Edition Section deficient practice 8.11.1.3 and Table N. Immediately upon notification, Regional

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX** PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 531 Continued From page 8 K 531 This deficient practice was identified for 2 of 2 Director of Maintenance/Designee elevators and evidenced by the following: conducted a monthly Phase 1 key recall and smoke detector automatic recall and At 11:18 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Plant Phase 2 firefighters service emergency Operations Director Director, at the start of the in-car key operation, machine room building tour who stated, he currently did not smoke detectors, and elevator lobby have a record that Firefighter's Monthly Service smoke detectors. Regional Director of test was performed and documented for 12 of 12 Maintenance/Designee conducted facility wide in-servicing regarding Phase 1 and Phase 2 testing and documentation of the An interview was conducted with the Plant elevator recall system. Regional Director Operations Director Director, during the record is trained to completed phase 1 and review where he stated that the facility did not phase 2 recall perform a Fighterfighter Monthly Service test. Regional Director of The Administrator was informed of this finding at Maintenance/Designee will conduct an the Life Safety Code exit conference on audit once a week for four weeks, audit 02/25/22. Phase 1 and Phase 2 testing thereafter. Negative findings will be corrected NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) immediately and reviewed monthly in ASME/ANSI A17.3 Facility QA/PI meeting. Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 K 918 4/11/22 SS=E CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING **01** 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 | Continued From page 9 K 918 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced Based on interview and review of facility All residents have the potential to be documents on 02/25/22, in the presence of the affected by this deficient practice Regional Plant Operations Director, it was determined that A.The facility failed to certify the No Residents were affected by this time needed by their generator to transfer power deficient practice to the building was within the required 10-second time frame, in accordance with NFPA 99 for Immediately upon notification, Regional emergency electrical generator systems. B. The Director of Maintenance/Designee facility did not ensure a remote manual stop conducted facility-wide regarding station for the generator was provided in ensuring that the facility has an accordance with the requirements of NFPA 110, operational backup battery emergency 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1. light above the emergency generator transfer switches. Vendor installed an A. This deficient practice was evidenced for 1 of operational backup battery emergency 1 generator logs provided by the Regional Plant light above the emergency generator transfer switches. Operations Director by the following:

PRINTED: 08/18/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315331 B. WING 02/23/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 77 EAST 43RD STREET **COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LAWN EDGE** PATERSON, NJ 07514 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) K 918 Continued From page 10 K 918 A review of the generator records for the previous Regional Director of twelve months, did not reveal documented Maintenance/Designee will conduct an audit once a week for four weeks, then certification that the generator would start and transfer power to the building within ten seconds, once a month thereafter to test and when the load test was conducted on the ensure that the operational backup following dates: 01/28/22, 12/29/21, 11/26/21, battery emergency light above the 10/26/21, 10/15/21, 09/18/21, 08/20/21, emergency generator transfer switches is 07/16/21, 06/18/21, 05/21/21, 04/16/21 and working properly. Negative finding will be corrected immediately and reported at the 02/19/21. monthly QA/PI meeting. An interview was conducted with the Regional Plant Operations Director at the time of the record review, who confirmed there was no transfer time data on 12 of 12 monthly load tests documented on the facilities report's. B. On 02/17/22, the Surveyor and Maintenance Director observed that the facility generator was outside and encased. Further observation revealed that there was no remote manual stop station to prevent inadvertent or unintentional operation. An interview was conducted during the observation with the Regional Plant Operations Director, where he stated that he was unsure if the exterior encased generator had a remote manual stop station. The area was observed not to have a remote manual stop station. The Administrator was informed of the finding's at the Life Safety Code exit conference on 02/25/22. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 99

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			DATE OF REV	VISIT
	B. Wing		Y2	8/18/2022	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COMPLETE CARE AT FAIR LA	WN EDGE	77 EAST 43RD STREET			
		PATERSON, NJ 07514			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM Y4	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0291	Correction Completed 04/12/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC K03	PA 101 345	Correction Completed 05/17/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0353		Correction Completed 04/11/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # NFPA 101 LSC K0521	Correction Completed 04/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC K05	PA 101 531	Correction Completed 04/11/2022	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	NFPA 101 K0918		Correction Completed 04/11/2022
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	Correction Completed	ID PrefixReg. #LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	Correction Completed	ID PrefixReg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWED BY STATE AGENCY REVIEWED BY CMS RO FOLLOWUP TO SURVI 2/23/2022	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) EY COMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE OF TITLE FOR ANY UNCORRE RECTED DEFICIENCE	CTED DEFICIEN		A SUMMARY OF	DATE	s 🗆 NO